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,;; '1. OBJECTIVE AND Mr-"'IHOD OF 'frlE.l~I~[;YSIS 
c..'" { ;""~, 

~>;' The objective of this analysis hils J:-een to brL'1t; together jn one place 
~(Lan analysis of total governmental paymei1ts .cDr the f:ilI;"l yea',' 1955 and to support, . 
• ',: ,Such analysis with details of these i,ayn;."ilts 1>nd the pre',i.ous:i..y establ:'..shedbudgets ' 

. against which the payments were charged. By "total" goverr.nen:; payments we mean the 
mn-military and military actual expendhures by the i~at5.om'.l C;)vernment, acutal, 

. ':expenditures made J:-y the thr,ee reg'.olk .... l governments which eY..io'bed before prom1.Ugation 
,- , 01: Governmental Ordinance No.17 aboli811ing the antcnorr:;r of the regions 2.nd their . 

lndividual budgets; expenditures of thepruv:.r.:ccs, of the w.:-dc5.pahtj.83, of tM pre­
J;ecture of Saigon-ChoJ.ono and releases of Am.;rica;:. lad fcmds im'i;lg the Vietnamese 
'C111cal year 1955. However, we have not bclud;"d ciata cn the al;.tonolllDUS budgots which 
Illlpport certain commercial enterp!'ises of the gO',ernment 'JULh as the h,,~bors, the 

. ·'.,chambers of COl!ll1!l'lrce and agriculture, :,he Vietnamese Press Ag,111CY, the Nationa:' 
. University of Viet Nam, the Oceamgraphic I:oscitute in Nha T,'ang, the Nati.onal Tou­
'rist Office, the National Offic,e for RBc;)Dstructlon, the St:l'.:u Ra:'.lw;;y Admin;.stn.­
tion. the National B8!lk, the National Office for Foreig::l Exchange> the National 
Orphanage, the Agriculture Equipment . Office, -c.he Central Purchasing Agency, tho 

." Direction of ms and Retirement. and the National Agency for Pc)V;e~. These du:\;on-
omous budgets will be treated in a future paper; T",e method 01' collecting the data 
presented both in tho text of this analysis and in the atta.ched tables of expenditures 

,'Was as follows: For the national and regicnal eJq)enditures the actual le(gers ~'ere 
consulted at the General TNasury of Viet Nam. The data or, p~dvincic.l, r.lunicipal 

','- and prefectoriel expenditures ,.ere take:! from the finaJ. :'8Dorts m,lde by the v"rious 
" . provincial sub-treasury offi"e6.. The data on releases of American hid '.ere fumished 
',' in the report by AGDALE dczed June 30, 1955, and in the;; Honthly Statistical 1311l1etin 

'c published by USCM. 

II. A WJRD OF CAUTION 

Some of .the figures concerning paymants, made in Viet Nam during the budget­
.WrJ year 1955 were given to the authorG of.this study on the condition that they n2i 
be used as absolute and final. This was felt necessary because not all of the accounts 
)lad been irrevocably closed at the time the information was gathered. We were told 

\ by the responsible treasury official Ghat an:;' fc:ture changes in the totals or details 
lI'Ould- not exceed :3 or 4 percent, F..xpenditure figures are therefore sUffi.ciently pre­
cise to justify the following analysis, 

One should interpret the total expenditures given in Tables 5 and 7 - 16 
oluy in light of the expJ.anations given in the corresponding section of the follow·· 

:1ng analysis. This is necessary because many ite:!ls included in th0 totals e.re shorl 
,". term loans, subsidies to lower l"vels of government, market tickets, def:i.ci·,:; fundir,g, , 

·and other unreal payments. The corrected totals are given in the corresponding sec­
't::l.on of the .analysis and appear a.gain in Tablo 4 which sUf!1lTarizes a comparisqn of . 

, ,budgeted and actual expenditures for all levels of govel'runent L'1 Viet Ham and Au 
-, .' . releases • . ~ 

LIST OF TABLES. The follovir,g tables are, inc>luded in the te"ct. of this 
(indicated by an asterisk) and aUached Lo the 8,r.alYEis. 

Table 1')< 

Table 2* 

Comparison of Funds Prov:~1cd hy th3 1155 ;'at:Lor.al B,ugets and 
aotual Expenditure3 

Comr~.l";i.~0" v! Pcm<.l" Prvv.idcd. by the 1955 .li'C'g::.onaI Budgets and 
J\"tual b:penc::'"wcs 
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OBJECTIVE AND METHOD OF THE ANALYSIS

The objective of this analysis has been to bring together in one place
an analysis of total governmental payments for the fiscal year 1955 and to support
such analysis with details of these payments and the previously established budgets
against which the payments were charged. By litotal" government payments we mean the
non-military and military actual expenditures by the National Covernment, acutal,
expenditures made by the three regional governments which existed before promulgation
of Governmental Ordinance No.17 abolishing the autonomy of the regions and their
individual budgets; expenditures of theprovinces, of the municipalities, of the pre-
fecture of Saigon-Cholon, and releases of American Aid funds during the Vietnamese
fiscal year 1955. However, we have not included data on the autonomous budgets which
support certain commercial enterprises of the government such as the harbors, the
chambers of commerce and agriculture, the Vietnamese Press Agency, the National
University of Viet Nam, the Oceanographic Institute in Nha Trang, the National Tou-
rist Office, the National Office for Reconstruction, the State Railway Administra-
tion, the National Bank, the National Office for Foreign Exchange, the National
Orphanage, the Agriculture Equipment Office, the Central Purchasing Agency, the
Direction of ns and Retirement and the National Agency for Power. These auton-
omous budgets will be treated in a future paper. The method of collecting the data
presented both in the text of this analysis and in the attached tables of expenditures
was as follows: For the national and regional expenditures the actual ledgers were
consulted at the General Treasury of Viet Nam. The data on provincial, municipal
and prefectorial expenditures were taken from the final reports made by the various
provincial sub-treasury offices. The data on releases of American Aid were furnished
in the report by AGDALE dated June 30, 1955, and in the Monthly Statistical Bulletin
published by USOM.

II. A WORD OF CAUTION

Some of the figures concerning payments made in Viet Nam during the budget-
ary year 1955 were given to the authors of this study on the condition that they not
be used as absolute and final. This was felt necessary because not all of the accounts
had been irrevocably closed at the time the information was gathered. We were told
by the responsible treasury official that any future changes in the totals or details
would-not exceed 3 or 4 percent. Expenditure figures are therefore sufficiently pre-
cise to justify the following analysis.

One should interpret the total expenditures given in Tables 5 and 7 - 16

only in light of the explanations given in the corresponding section of the follow--

ing analysis. This is necessary because many items included in the totals are short
term loans, subsidies to lower levels of government, market tickets, deficio funding,
and other unreal payments. The corrected totals are given in the corresponding sec--

tion of the analysis and appear again in Table 4 which summarizes a comparison of
budgeted and actual expenditures for all levels of government in Viet Nam and AEA
releases.

LIST OF TABLES. The following tables are included in the text of thisIII.
analysis (indicated by an asterisk) and attached to the analysis.

Table 1* Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 National Budgets and
Actual Expenditures

Table 2x Comparison of Fundo Provided by the 1955 Regional Budgets and
Actual Expenditures
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Table 3* 

- ) -
Comparioon of Funds Provided by the 1955 Provincial Budget' and 
Actual Expenditures 

Table 3A* Comparioon of Funds Provided by the 1955 Mu.'licipal and Pre­
fectorial Budgets and Actual Expenditures. 

Table 4* 

Table 5 

Table 6~' 

Releases of American Aid Funds by Function during 1955 

Breakdown of F~enditures for Funds Provided by the 19,5 
National Budget 1dth Details of the Military and Non-military 
Expendit urea 

SUllllnq!'Y COIDIBrison of Budgeted and Actual Expenditures by the 
Govemment o,f Viet lJam th:r-ough No.tirma'., Regional, Provincial 
Municipal and Prefectoria1 Budgets and Releases of American 
Aid Funds during 1955. 

Table 7 Summary Table of Regional 'Expend ituras , 
Material and Special Expenditures 

classified as Persomti. 

Table S 

Table 9 

Table 10 

Table II 

Table 12 

Table 13 

Table 14 

Table 15 

Table 16 

Recapitulation of Regional Expenditures by Function with 
Details of ~\penditures 

Details of Expenditures cla~sified by Function pertaining 
to the South Viet Nam Regional Budget 

Details of Expenditures classified by Function pertaining 
to the Central Viet Nam Regional Budget 

Details of Expenditu::-es by Function pertaining to the 
P,M,S, Regional Budget 

1955 Provincial Expenditures classified by Function with 
Detail of Expenditures 

South Viet Nam Provincial Expenditures for 1955 

Central Viet Nam Provincial Expenditures for 1955 

P.M;S. Provincial Expenditures for 1955 

1955 Recapitulation of Kunicipal and Prefectorial Expenditures 
,'.2.t~l Detail of Expenditures 

Table 17'< Total Expenditures by Function 

Table 18">" Percentage Comp'l.!'ison of National Government Payments to 
National Inco~e for Several Eastern Countries 

Table 19* Percentage of C~vernments Expenditures by Three Functional 
Classifications, 

Included :in the text of this analysis • 
• 
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})UDGEiARt, NOMENCLj\TURE 

~;; ill budgets in Viet Naill are prepared by chapter. Several chapters may be 
~: 'q.evoted to one function or to one depa:r~nt. or agency, Each chapter refers to one 
~) and only one of three tyues of expenditures: Peroonnel, Katerial,and SpeciaJ.. '", 

'Personnel expenditures, as t'1e name indicates, are concerned with personal services, 
_ ,Material expenditures, however, ll~e ror:i.'n:.rily cC'l:cerr.cd "l.t.:, ths ('osts for C~o..t" ' 
, ' : and services other than salaries and wages. In general, with a very few exceptions, 

::;, -, II items are included in this category of expenditm-es: (1) Housing for the Direc-
" tors, (2) Office Equipnent, (3) Water and Electricit.;r, (4) ':'elephone, Telegraph and 

Postage, (5) Servant Wages, (6) AutOlIDbile Maintenance (7) Chauffeur Uniforms, 
'. (8) Newspapers and Periodicals, (9) Office supplies, (lGj Typewt'iter ~Iaint.enance, 

;i";':, a.nd (11) Bicycle l<laintenance. Special bxpend!.tures include capital i:lvostment 
;1;<!< ,,(tbJugh all construction is budgsted through the Public Works Department. and not 
"?:c,;"by separate organi21ation), and certain program expenditures auch as scholarships by 
~/, ' the Department of Education, medicine by the Department of Health, social assistance 
'by the Department. of Social Action, information materials by the Department. of 

Information and youth, equipnent, clothes and fOCid for the Civil Guard etc. In t.he 
national and regional budgets several departments and functions are grouped togsther 
under various titles. The provincial budgets make a distinction between expenditures 
pertaining to flEconomic Interest" and those pertaining to "Social Interest" 0 Each 

,-' ,chapter includes a summary page of expenditures by "Article". This is followed by 
a, further breakdown by "Paragraph" ;-.bicb gives, or attempts to give, the necessary 
details of the budgeted items. In the records at the Treasury no ceparate account­

,ing within the chapters is maintained for the articles and paragraphs. However, 
the various departments and organizations spending funds are required to keep detaile' 

-, . ~ of expenditures by article and by paragraph, and the specific article ",nd paragraph 
to ldlich an expenditure is to be chargee]: is noted on every paymerr~ ord8r, 

,v. THE BUDGET ARt YEilR 

Fiscal Year 1955 was not the same for all government budgets in Viet Nam. 
The National Budget provides for expenditures during the period January 1, 1955 untll 

" Ma¥ 31, 1956. The period ,January 1, 1956 until tfuy 31, 1956 is called the IIComple-
, jnelltary Period" Which is '.lsed to pay for work started but not completed during calen­

. der year 1955. Funds may be obligated only during the period January 1, 1955 until 
March 31, 1956, but all :xlyr;l.;nts must be, wade by ~lay 31. However> should there be 

''W1a:xpended obligations on the National BUdget at the end or this "Complementary 
~: . -Period" they may be liquidated in the following fiscal years, and in that case 
~~{fthey would be charged against the fiscal year durir:g ldlich payment is actually 
~,~:~ ~tected under the appropriate chapter entitled "Expenditures made after the ClOB­
r~ 1ng of the Fiscal Year. Nevertheless, all payments for obligations incurred in one 
~:?:: 'f.1scal year must be liquidated before December 31 of the fourth c:l1endar year. For 
~~:'':~~ple, if construction of a building were authori21ed by the National Budget of 
f~'>:'i 1956 and the work vms not completed durir>,g the "Co:nplementary Period", then ~ay-
s,": menli could be effected any time before December 31, 1959, The actual expenditure 
2:-') . ,l«luld appear in the appropriate chapter undf'r the heading "Expenditures ma.de after 
:':.c:/the Glosing of (previous) Fiscal Years" and would be a charge against tho yearls 
~.:: budget during which actual payment was made. 
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})UDGEiARt, NOMENCLj\TURE 

~;; ill budgets in Viet Naill are prepared by chapter. Several chapters may be 
~: 'q.evoted to one function or to one depa:r~nt. or agency, Each chapter refers to one 
~) and only one of three tyues of expenditures: Peroonnel, Katerial,and SpeciaJ.. '", 

'Personnel expenditures, as t'1e name indicates, are concerned with personal services, 
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IV. BUDGETARY NOMENCLATURE

All budgets in Viet Nam are prepared by chapter. Several chapters may be
devoted to one function or to one department or agency. Each chapter refers to one
and only one of three types of expenditures: Personnel, Material, and Special
Personnel expenditures, as the name indicates, are concerned with personal services,
Material expenditures, however, are primarily concerned with the costs for goods
and services other than salaries and wages. In general, with a very few exceptions,11 items are included in this category of expenditures: (1) Housing for the Direc-
tors, (2) Office Equipment, (3) Water and Electricity, (4) Telephone, Telegraph and
Postage, (5) Servant Wages, (6) Automobile Maintenance (7) Chauffeur Uniforms,
(8) Newspapers and Periodicals, (9) Office supplies, (10) Typewriter Maintenance,
and (11) Bicycle Maintenance. Special expenditures include capital investment
(though all construction is budgeted through the Public Works Department and not
by separate organization), and certain program expenditures such as scholarships by
the Department of Education, medicine by the Department of Health, social assistance
by the Department of Social Action, information materials by the Department of
Information and Youth, equipment, clothes and food for the Civil Guard etc. In the
national and regional budgets several departments and functions are grouped together
under various titles. The provincial budgets make a distinction between expenditures
pertaining to "Economic Interest" and those pertaining to "Social Interest". Each
chapter includes a summary page of expenditures by "Article". This is followed by
a further breakdown by "Paragraph" which gives, or attempts to give, the necessary
details of the budgeted items. In the records at the Treasury no separate account-
ing within the chapters is maintained for the articles and paragraphs. However,
the various departments and organizations spending funds are required to keep details
of expenditures by article and by paragraph, and the specific article and paragraph
to which an expenditure is to be charged is noted on every payment order.

V. THE BUDGETARY YEAR

Fiscal Year 1955 was not the same for all government budgets in Viet Nam.
The National Budget provides for expenditures during the period January 1, 1955 until

May 31, 1956. The period January 1, 1956 until May 31, 1956 is called the "Comple-
mentary Period" which is used to pay for work started but not completed during calen-
der year 1955. Funds may be obligated only during the period January 1, 1955 until
March 31, 1956, but all payments must be made by May 31. However, should there be
unexpended obligations on the National Budget at the end of this "Complementary
Period" they may be liquidated in the following fiscal years, and in that case
they would be charged against the fiscal year during which payment is actually
effected under the appropriate chapter entitled "Expenditures made after the Clos-
ing of the Fiscal Year. Nevertheless, all payments for obligations incurred in one
fiscal year must be liquidated before December 31 of the fourth calendar year. For
example, if construction of a building were authorized by the National Budget of
1956 and the work was not completed during the "Complementary Period", then pay-
ment could be effected any time before December 31, 1959. The actual expenditure
would appear in the appropriate chapter under the heading "Expenditures made after
the Closing of (previous) Fiscal Years" and would be a charge agsinst the year's
budget during which actual payment was made,

The regional budgetary year was the same as the National Budget, that is,
a complementary period was allowed up to May 31.

The provincial budgetary year for the provinces in South Vietnam provides
for a complementary period only until January 31 of the following year. However,
for the provinces in Central Viet Nam and in the P.M.S. the complementary period
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"',:18 extended until March 31 of the following year to allow for poor communications 

'with these proVince. 

; The municipal and prefectorial budgetary year provides for a complementary 
• period until March 31 of the following year. , 

ANALYSIS OF PAYMENTS BY THE NATIONAL GOVERJ\IMENl' 

• The following analysis is based on the "e:A-penditures" made from the Natio­
,~<' nal Budget during the 1955 budgetary year. The term "expenditures" means payment 

~ich have been r~gistered by the Budget Section of the National Treasury as having 
been authorized to the va~ious depart~ental accounts. At that point in the process 
funds are released to an IlQutside-the-Budget Aocount". in the Treasury's cashier 
,q.epa.rtment .from which actual payment is made when the Pa,yJJ:l6nt Order is bro~ for 

, oa:;hing. 

TABLE 1 

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 
National Budget and Actual Expenditures 

Function 

"A II Non-military 
lIB" Military 

Total 

§udget Provisions 

4,990,797,000 (1) 
10,622,164,000 

15,612,961,000 

Actual Expenditur~ . 

2,903,372,000 (2) 
7.067.911,000 

9,971,283 ,000 

Table 1 compares total funds provided by the 1955 National Budget with payments. 
'Tqtal military and non-military expenditures were about 64% of the estimated a::rpw-
, cll'turea provided for in the revised National Budget dated and signed by the President 

. , 9t the Republic on February 3, 1956. This fact would indicate either that current 
"ra.tes ot expenditure were not f'llll,y oonsidered in the revision of February or that 

'..{l)'This excludes the planned subsidy of 1,185,134,700 to the regional budgets ,and 
" 232,705,000 in subsidies to the municipal budgets since they appear,as actual 

" 'expenditures on those budgets, 

,,' 2) E:xCluding 56,390,772 in subsidies to the regional and municipal budgets. Also 
, excluding 700,486,528 in short term loans (depense d1ordre), No proVision is 

" made in the budget for thifl. sum as the amount loaned on a short-term basis must 
.; be ,offset on the receipts side by an equal f4;ure. This does not necessarily 

mean that "real" receipts for the payment of short-term loans a."'il equal to the 
loans. If the receipts are less than the loans, then an advance equal to that 
difEerence is made to the current short term loan receipts and the advance is 

~ debited. against the next year t s budget item - short term loans. The purp:>se 
at this operation is to keep an appearance of balance for the two accounts and, 
is used extensively in the provincial budgetary process to be discussed ,later. 

~ ot the above mentioned amount loaned it can be noted in passing that 400,000,000 
[2.r::, was loaned to COMIGAL to "reate a revolving fund, 50,000,000 loaned to create ,a 

coal stock, and 2O,000,COO loaned to the Vietnamese National Railway. 

\'" '-
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is extended until March 31 of the following year to allow for poor communications
with these province.

The municipal and prefectorial budgetary year provides for a complementary
period until March 31 of the following year.

VI. ANALYSIS OF PAYMENTS BY THE NATIONAL GOVERNMENT

The following analysis is based on the "expenditures" made from the Natio-
nal Budget during the 1955 budgetary year. The term "expenditures" means paymentwhich have been registered by the Budget Section of the National Treasury as having
been authorized to the various departmental accounts. At that point in the process
funds are released to an "Outside-the=Budget Account" in the Treasury's cashier
department from which actual payment is made when the Payment Order is brought for
cashing.

TABLE 1

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955
National Budget and Actual Expenditures

Function Budget Provisions Actual Expenditures

2,903,372,000 (2)4,990,797,000 (1)"A" Non-military
"B" Military 10,622,164,000 7,067,911,000

15,612,961,000Total 9,971,283,000

Table 1 compares total funds provided by the 1955 National Budget with payments.
Total military and non-military expenditures were about 64% of the estimated expen-
ditures provided for in the revised National Budget dated and signed by the President
of the Republic on February 3, 1956. This fact would indicate either that current
rates of expenditure were not fully considered in the revision of February or that

(1) This excludes the planned subsidy of 1,185,134,700 to the regional budgets and

232,705,000 in subsidies to the municipal budgets since they appear as actual
expenditures on those budgets.

(2) Excluding 56,390,772 in subsidies to the regional and municipal budgets. Also

excluding 700,486,528 in short term loans (dépense d'ordre). No provision is
made in the budget for this sum as the amount loaned on a short-term basis must
be offset on the receipts side by an equal figure. This does not necessarily
mean that "real" receipts for thepayment of short-term loans are equal to the
loans. If the receipts are less than the loans, then an advance equal to that
difference is made to the current short term loan receipts and the advance is
debited against the next year's budget item - short term loans. The purpose
of this operation is to keep an appearance of balance for the two accounts and
is used extensively in the provincial budgetary process to be discussed later.
of the above mentioned amount loaned it can be noted in passing that 400,000,000
was loaned to COMIGAL to create a revolving fund, 50,000,000 loaned to create a
coal stock, and 20,000,000 loaned to the Vietnamese National Railway.
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expenditures were far leas than expected during the remaining three months of the 
, tiscal year. Broken down by military and non-military payments, actual military 

expenditures were 34% less than the revised budgetary provisions while actual non-' 
. military expenditures were off about 42$,. This may indicate that the widely held 
belief in the superiority of military over non-rrilitary buCgeting is not well sub­
stantiated by fact during 1955. However., it must be noted that the originalmilita17 
budget was prepared in the spring and SUllIll1er of 1954 ,,,hen the recent wa:' \·IaS term~ 
inatlng, lllIlldng accurate budget estimates difficult'to obtain. Nevertheless, actual 

, . rates of expenditures app,_,rently were not considered as justification to reduce the 
original. budget provision& during the review of December and January 1955-56, because 
not one military item was changeC: in the ,'eviooc: i'at.iG;--,;:l "'1<1[:0::' c':: February 19;;). 
On the nOn-mil;itary side we might note that the revisio:l added 743,399.,800 to the 
various chapters while 1,386, ,{64, 500 was subtracted fron-, the earlier provisions, 
However, the latter figure resulted mainly from the elhr.ination of an 800,000,000 
contribution by the non-military budget to the military and th,:, decision not to 
re£und 333,000,000 in turnover taxes previously prov:l.ded for in ,the budget. Compar­
ing actual expenditures classified as personnel, nk~terial, and special with budget 
provision~ for these Sffine items it is found that for non-~ilitary expenditures, 
personnel was down 48% from budget provisions, material axpenditures'down 52% and 
special expenditures GOwn 34%. On the military side, personne} expenditures were do-wn 
only 11% from budget est1oates, while special expenditures were dowTI 51%. It is 
interesting to note that though military expenditures for personnel were budgeted 
at a time of great uncertainity they had the smallest percentage difference, while 
the percentage of difference for ciVilian personnel was over 4 times '~he ~itary. 
It would seem that the differences between budget estimate and actual Gxpenditures 
were greater for non-military than for the milit;:r'J, despite the aS5u:nption that 
during the budget preparation periods estirnLltions of non-military expe::lditures should 
have been more easily predictable than the military. 

The large differential between the budget estima.tes and actual expenditures 
can lead one to three possible conclusions. First, it may indicate a lack of accu­
rate budget preparation at the agency level and insufficient analysis and review on 
the part of the budget agency. Second, major governmental programs, which were 

. planned to be carried out during the fiscal Y8ar, were not executed, or were but 
partially completed during this period. Third, large econo:nies and administrative 
savings were made by governmental agencies, through the efficient execution ()f their 
programs • 

• .\,.,.' It is mst pror~.ble that the explaotltion of the 36% reduction in expendi-
tures lies in a combina,i~;l of all the'le factors. ' The cause, unfortunately, cannot 

.. be dete:rm:1,ned from a %atistical analysi ~ of tr,e rinta, tut !'l1'SG 2.W1'U furthor rrbldies 
of the functiona.l oper?tion of the gov!lrnt:ler.t. 

The following analysis is based on the "expenditures" made from regional 
budgets during the 1955 l:-udgetary year. The ter:n "expenditures" in the regional. 
data represents actual "ithdr&"1al from the Troasury. 
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expenditures were far less than expected during the remaining three months of the
fiscal year. Broken down by military and non-military payments, actual military
expenditures were 34% less than the revised budgetary provisions while actual non-
military expenditures were off about 4,2% This may indicate that the widely held
belief in the superiority of military over non-military budgeting is not well sub-
stantiated by fact during 1955. However, it must be noted that the original military
budget was prepared in the spring and summer of 1954 when the recent war was term-
inating, making accurate budget estimates difficult to obtain. Nevertheless, actual
rates of expenditures apparently were not considered as justification to reduce the
original budget provisions during the review of December and January 1955-56, because
not one military item was changed in the revised National Budget of February 1956.
On the non-military side we might note that the revision added 743,399,800 to the
various chapters while 1,386,764,500 was subtracted from the earlier provisions,
However, the latter figure resulted mainly from the elimination of an 800,000,000
contribution by the non-military budget to the military and the decision not to
refund 333,000,000 in turnover taxes previously provided for in the budget. Compar-
ing actual expenditures classified as personnel, material, and special with budget
provisions for these same items it is found that for non-military expenditures,
personnel was down 48% from budget provisions, material expenditures down 52% and
special expenditures down 34%. On the military side, personnel expenditures were down
only 11% from budget estimates, while special expenditures were down 51% It is
interesting to note that though military expenditures for personnel were budgeted
at a time of great uncertainity they had the smallest percentage difference, while
the percentage of difference for civilian personnel was over 4 times the military.
It would seem that the differences between budget estimate and actual expenditures
were greater for non-military than for the military, despite the assumption that
during the budget preparation periods estimations of non-military expenditures should
have been more easily predictable than the military.

The large differential between the budget estimates and actual expenditures
can lead one to three possible conclusions. First, it may indicate a lack of accu-
rate budget preparation at the agency level and insufficient analysis and review on
the part of the budget agency. Second, jajor governmental programs, which were
planned to be carried out during the fiscal year, were not executed, or were but

partially completed during this period. Third, large economies and administrative
savings were made by governmental agencies, through the efficient execution of their
programs.

It is most probable that the explanation of the 36% reduction in expendi-
tures lies in a combination of all these factors. The cause, unfortunately, cannot
be determined from a statistical analysis of the data, but must await further studies
of the functional operation of the government.

ANALYSIS OF PAYMENT BY THE REGIONAL GOVERNMENTVII.

The following analysis is based on the "expenditures" made from regional
budgets during the 1955 budgetary year. The term "expenditures" in the regional
data represents actual withdrawal from the Treasury.



Region 

, South Viet Nam 
Central V1et,Nam 

',' P.M.S. 

Total 

, 

- 7 

':rABLE 2 

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 
Regional Budgets and Actual Expenditures 

BUdget Provisions 

952,434,100 (1) 
803,630,379 (3) 
126,800,000 (5) 

1,882,864,497 (7) 

Actual Expenditures 

745,132,000 (2) 
745,235,000 (4) 
120,999,000 (6 ) 

1,611,366,000 (8) 

i'. On the basis of comparisons made in Te,ble 2 total expenditurtH:J were 86% of 
'{tlle budget provisions. Broken down by the region, expenditures were 78% of budget 
;'sStima.tea for SVN, 93% for CVN and 95% for the PMS. Zxpenditures from the regional 

budgets more nearly approached the budget provisions than was the case at the national 
,.l,evel. The high correlation between budget estaimates and actual expenditures existing 
'~in Center Viet Nam and the P,M.S. would seem to indicate sound planning and accurate 
','bll4get preparation. Perhaps the more decentralized nature of regional planning was 
; ,more efficacious than the national centralization, It will be seen later that for the 
,~pl'Ovinces, and more noticeably for the municipalities and the prefecture of Saigon­

,;;Ql:iolon, there was a stUl greater tendency for expenditures to correlate closeJ.:y 
',dt,hbUdgetary provisions. 

Unfortunately no breakdown of budgetary allocations for personnel, 
, 'material and special expenditures has been prepared, Thus it is impossible to compare 
~'t,he' differences between these provisions and the data given in Table 7 (Summary Table 
,'of Regional Expenditures classified as Personnel, Material, and Special Expenditures 
,itor 1955). 

;(l)'Excluded 60,729,100 provided for subsidies to the provinces in South Viet Nam 

,(~JExcludes 33,095,000 in subsidies to the S1JN provinces and 2,581,000 in short-term 
, loans. 

" , 
" . 

"~ 

~'l3) Ex:aludes 25,000,000 provia"d for subsidies to the provinces in Central Viet Nam . ~ 
~'2~~) ,Excludes 33,291,000 in subsidies to the CVN provinces and 2,637,000 in short term 
:;"~" , loans • 
~ ,;,,~-) 

~':t,) Excludes 3,200,000 provided for subsidies to the provinces of the P.M.S. 
~' , ... ""~ . 

~~6) ~ludes 3,200,000 in SUbsidies to the provinces in the P.M,S, and 5.303.{QO in 
I¥;~ : short-term loans 

i(~')'Excludes the' 88,929 ,100 proVided for subsidies to the provinces 
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i:tt~,;~udes aO,l07 ,000 in subsidies to the provinces and short-term loans 

~a!"t:,; , 

Region 

, South Viet Nam 
Central V1et,Nam 

',' P.M.S. 

Total 

, 
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':rABLE 2 

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 
Regional Budgets and Actual Expenditures 

BUdget Provisions 

952,434,100 (1) 
803,630,379 (3) 
126,800,000 (5) 

1,882,864,497 (7) 

Actual Expenditures 

745,132,000 (2) 
745,235,000 (4) 
120,999,000 (6 ) 

1,611,366,000 (8) 

i'. On the basis of comparisons made in Te,ble 2 total expenditurtH:J were 86% of 
'{tlle budget provisions. Broken down by the region, expenditures were 78% of budget 
;'eStimates for SVN, 93% for CVN and 95% for the PMS. Zxpenditures from the regional 

budgets more nearly approached the budget provisions than was the case at the national 
,.l,evel. The high correlation between budget estaimates and actual expenditures existing 
'~in Center Viet Nam and the P,M.S. would seem to indicate sound planning and accurate 
','bll4get preparation. Perhaps the more decentralized nature of regional planning was 
; ,more efficacious than the national centralization, It will be seen later that for the 
,~pl'Ovinces, and more noticeably for the municipalities and the prefecture of Saigon­

,;;Ql:iolon, there was a stUl greater tendency for expenditures to correlate closeJ.:y 
',dt,hbUdgetary provisions. 

Unfortunately no breakdown of budgetary allocations for personnel, 
, 'material and special expenditures has been prepared, Thus it is impossible to compare 
~'t,he' differences between these provisions and the data given in Table 7 (Summary Table 
,'of Regional Expenditures classified as Personnel, Material, and Special Expenditures 
,itor 1955). 

;(l)'Excluded 60,729,100 provided for subsidies to the provinces in South Viet Nam 

,(~JExcludes 33,095,000 in subsidies to the S1JN provinces and 2,581,000 in short-term 
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TABLE 2

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955
Regional Budgets and Actual Expenditures

Region Budget Provisions Actual Expenditures

South Viet Nam 952,434,100 (1) 745,132,000 (2)
Central Viet Nam 803,630,379 (3) 745,235,000 (4)
P.M.S. 126,800,000 (5) 120,999,000 (6)

Total 1,882,864,497 (7) 1,611,366,000 (8)

On the basis of comparisons made in Table 2 total expenditures were 86% of
the budget provisions. Broken down by the region, expenditures were 78% of budget
estimates for SVN, 93% for CVN and 95% for the PMS. Expenditures from the regional
budgets more nearly approached the budget provisions than was the case at the national
level. The high correlation between budget estaimates and actual expenditures existing
in Center Viet Nam and the P.M.S. would seem to indicate sound planning and accurate
budget preparation. Perhaps the more decentralized nature of regional planning was
more efficacious than the national centralization. It will be seen later that for the
provinces, and more noticeably for the municipalities and the prefecture of Saigon-
Cholon, there was a still greater tendency for expenditures to correlate closely
with budgetary provisions.

Unfortunately no breakdown of budgetary allocations for personnel,
material and special expenditures has been prepared. Thus it is impossible to compare
the differences between these provisions and the data given in Table 7 (Summary Table
of Regional Expenditures classified as Personnel, Material, and Special Expenditures
for 1955).

(1) Excluded 60,729,100 provided for subsidies to the provinces in South Viet Nam

(2) Excludes 33,095,000 in subsidies to the SVN provinces and 2,581,000 in short-term
loans.

(3) Excludes 25,000,000 provided for subsidies to the provinces in Central Viet Nam

(4) Excludes 33,291,000 in subsidies to the CVN provinces and 2,637,000 in short term
loans.

(5) Excludes 3,200,000 provided for subsidies to the provinces of the P.M.S.

(6) Excludes 3,200,000 in subsidies to the provinces in the P.M.S. and 5.303.000 in
short-term loans

(7) Excludes the 88,929,100 provided for subsidies to the provinces

(8) Excludes 80,107,000 in subsidies to the provinces and short-term loans
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VIII ANALYSIS OF PAYMENT BY THE PROVINCIAL GOVERl:mENTS 

"'" The term "expenditures" as used in provincial budgets ll'eans actual with-
, drawals from the provincial treasuries. Table 3 gives a "Comparison of Funds Provided 

by the 1955 Provincial Budgets and Actual Expenditures". Total expenditures were, 
88% from the budgetary prOvisions; or, grouped by regions, expenditures of the provinces 
compared with the corresponding budgetary provisions as follows: In the provinces of , 

'South Viet Nam expenditures tlere 87% of the budget estill'.ates; for provinces in Central 
,~, Viet Nam expenditures were 85% of the budget; while exp"nditures for the provinces of 

the PMS were l87% of the budget or exceeded the budget prOVisions by 87%. This later 
<'. over-expenditure is explained by the extraordinary measures taken in the provinces 

, .' 

of Dar Lac, 'Pleiku, and Konturr. after administration was turned over to the Vietnamese 
by the French in Nay 1955. Comparisons by province are not given here but a glance 
at Tables 13, 14 and 15 will show these comparisons. 

I ' 

Provinces 

South Viet Nam 
Center Viet Nam 
P. M. s. 

Total 

TABLE 3 

Comparison' of Funds Proviaed by the 1955 
Provincial Budgets and Actual Expenditures 

Budget Provisions 

1,276,920,000 
34,492,000 
10,019,000 

1,321,431,000 
• 

Actual Expenditures 

1,108,404,000(1) 
29 ;334,000 
18,749,000 

1,156,487,000 

The amount listed as !lout JiuL Budget" (Hors de budget) is used primarily for a budget 
balancing act that was begun and defi'led by Circular No, 74 of the General Treasury 
of Indochina dated December 1, 1948. This circular stated that up until that time 
the provincial budget debt (occassioned by expenditures exc~eding receipts) had been 
balanced off, at the end of the fiscal year by writing a payment order for the accu­
mulated debt 'Which was debited against the next year's budget and credited to the 
current yeaI'I s budget in order that an appearance of balance would be kept. This 
circular then creates an "outside the budget" account 'to continue this practice, but 

',the aqcount will be entitled "Advances to Provincial Budget to Regularize". Hence, on 
January 31, for the provinces of SVN and on March 31 for the provinces of CVN and the 
P.M.S. the receipts for the closing fiscal year will show a receipt from "outside the 

~i "budget" for the differtJnce between "real" receipts and expenditures. And the "out side 
. the budget" account to regularize the budget for the month of January for the new 

fiscal year will show this advance. On the recapitulation statement the cumulative 
,totals for the advance to regularize the provincial budgets are given. However, in 
many instances the ~~ounts shown in this recapitulation for 1955 were not limited 
1:.0 this budget balancing operation. The conversion of old Indochina currency which 

";. took place late in the year shous an expenditure u.'lder the "hoI'S de budget" line and ... 
",II, similar credit is shown in receipts for the old money turned in, Also it should be ' 
;;11Ot.eo that the expenditures listed' under material for the provinces of South Viet Nam 
~,~ included all types of Civil Guard expenditures estimated at 90% of the total given 
:,"in Tables 12" and 13. In Table 18 we have used an est:ilrk~te of 450,000,000 for pro­
!i\'Yincial Civil Guard expenditures. The reason that provincial expenditures for Center 

, VW Nam look proportionally smaller than those of South Viet Nam is that only 
., .,.{'J ' 

1(;'(1) ExJ::ludes .512,064,073 in 1I0utside the Budget" operations. 
"''-?"; -,-
r:""," 

. 1 
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VIII ANALYSIS OF PAYMENT BY THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENTS

The term "expenditures" as used in provincial budgets means actual with-
drawals from the provincial treasuries. Table 3 gives a "Comparison of Funds Provided
by the 1955 Provincial Budgets and Actual Expenditures", Total expenditures were
88% from the budgetary provisions; or, grouped by regions, expenditures of the provinces
compared with the corresponding budgetary provisions as follows: In the provinces of
South Viet Nam expenditures were 87% of the budget estimates; for provinces in Central
Viet Nam expenditures were 85% of the budget; while expenditures for the provinces of
the PMS were 187% of the budget or exceeded the budget provisions by 87%. This later
over-expenditure is explained by the extraordinary measures taken in the provinces
of Dar Lac, Pleiku, and Kontum after administration was turned over to the Vietnamese
by the French in May 1955. Comparisons by province are not given here but a glance
at Tables 13, 14 and 15 will show these comparisons.

TABLE 3

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955
Provincial Budgets and Actual Expenditures

Provinces Actual ExpendituresBudget Provisions

1,108,404,000(1)South Viet Nam 1,276,920,000
Center Viet Nam 29,334,00034,492,000
P. M. S. 18,749,00010,019,000

Total 1,156,487,0001,321,431,000

The amount listed as "Outside Budget" (Hors de budget) is used primarily for a budget
balancing act that was begun and defined by Circular No. 74 of the General Treasury
of Indochina dated December 1, 1948. This circular stated that up until that time
the provincial budget debt (occassioned by expenditures exceeding receipts) had been
balanced off at the end of the fiscal year by writing a payment order for the accu-
mulated debt which was debited against the next year's budget and credited to the
current year's budget in order that an appearance of balance would be kept. This
circular then creates an "outside the budget" account to continue this practice, but
the account will be entitled "Advances to Provincial Budget to Regularize". Hence, on
January 31, for the provinces of SVN and on March 31 for the provinces of CVN and the
P.M.S. the receipts for the closing fiscal year will show a receipt from "outside the
budget" for the difference between "real" receipts and expenditures. And the "out side
the budget" account to regularize the budget for the month of January for the new
fiscal year will show this advance. On the recapitulation statement the cumulative
totals for the advance to regularize the provincial budgets are given. However, in
many instances the amounts shown in this recapitulation for 1955 were not limited
to this budget balancing operation. The conversion of old Indochina currency which
took place late in the year shows an expenditure under the "hors de budget" line and
a similar credit is shown in receipts for the old money turned in, Also it should be
noted that the expenditures listed under material for the provinces of South Viet Nam
included all types of Civil Guard expenditures estimated at 90% of the total given
in Tables 12. and 13. In Table 18 we have used an estimate of 450,000,000 for pro-
vincial Civil Guard expenditures. The reason that provincial expenditures for Cent er
Viet Nam look proportionally smaller than those of South Viet Nam is that only

(1) Excludes 512,064,073 in "Outside the Budget" operations.
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;;~:~hr~ CVN provinces ha.d budgets during 1955. The other six provinces paid their' ~ 
::,~. p'l'Ovincia.1 bills from the regional budget for eVN which in t'lI'n appeara proportiona.I.:q . ".! 
",,':la.rgar than that for South Viet Nam. In 1956 each of the Central Viet Nam provincec 
~ilt:i~ have its own budget. 
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~;. . The term lIexpenditures" used in municipal and prefectorial payments has the 
, JlBme meaning as for regional and provincial expenditures: it represents actualliqnid-
. (: .I!.ted amounts from the TreasUl"y. Table 31< gives a "CoMparison 0: Funds Provided by the 
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. ·l.were 10% :less than the budgetary estimates which would indicate a r·elatively high 
":~,'oorrelation between estimates and actual expenditures. Natura,lly the Prefecture of 
;.,f..)3I!.igon-Cholon (542,810,627) ac~o'.lnts for the rrajor portion of the expenditures and 
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'.'. 'actual expenditures was greater. 

T"BLE 3A 

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 Municipal 
and Prefectorial Budgets and Actual Expenditures 

Regional 

South Viet Nam 
Central Viet Nam 
P.M.S. 

Total 

Buagetar;r Estimate 

652,101,268 
74,653,481 (2) 
20,253,436 

747,008,185 

Actual Expenditures 

591,532,783 (1) 
57,077,375 
16,886,786 (.3) 

665,lf96,944 
",;",: . . 

,'~~tooking at the details of these expenditures given in Table 16 one should note the 
z .JlIQutside of budget" expenditures occuring in all of the :c.unicipalities of Soueh Viet 

;;f<,,~am and Dalat. In addition to the meaning explained in the section on provincial 
~tli),:budgets "outside of budget" also includes books of market tickets which £:re given to 
~i)'f;heta.x collectors, After they have sold what they can to the merchants in the market, 
~~;.hey return the. books to the municipal t::easury and a credit is ~de for the total 
~~~~t of the t~cket s sold and returned ~n the account for lIoue s~de ~he budget" 
t~:t~ICej,ptS. The actual amount of tax collected is credited in the reguLar place for the 
!'~,!;N<leipts titled "r.'.arket tax". 
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i{i~?' 
~f~'t~! Excludes 19,352,758 in "outside the budget" amounts 

':-SJ;-.>., 

',~i~,,~rUsing as an estiinate ~~ tudget (which did not exiet) for Phan Thiet the actual 
'i;3;~ .eXpenditures of 10,071,0<:4 
~~~,r~lude!3 4.089,368 in "oueside the budget" amounts. 
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three CVN provinces had budgets during 1955. The other six provinces paid their
provincial bills from the regional budget for CVN which in turn appears proportionally
larger than that for South Viet Nam. In 1956 each of the Central Viet Nam provinces
will have its own budget.

IX ANALYSIS OF PAYMENTS BY THE MUNICIPAL AND PREFECTORIAL GOVERNMENTS.

The term "expenditures" used in municipal and prefectorial payments has the
same meaning as for regional and provincial expenditures: it represents actual liquid-
ated amounts from the Treasury. Table 3A gives a "Comparison of Funds Provided by the
1955 Municipal and Prefectorial Budgets and Actual Expenditures". Total expenditures
were 10% less than the budgetary estimates which would indicate a relatively high
correlation between estimates and actual expenditures. Naturally the Prefecture of
Saigon-Cholon (542,810,627) accounts for the major portion of the expenditures and
therefore explains most of the aforementioned budget accuracy. As for the other ten
municipalities the difference expressed as a percentage between budget estimates and
actual expenditures was greater.

TABLE 3A

Comparison of Funds Provided by the 1955 Municipal
and Prefectorial Budgets and Actual Expenditures

Budgetary EstimateRegional Actual Expenditures

591,532,783 (1)652,101,268South Viet Nam
74,653,481 (2)Central Viet Nam 57,077,375

16,886,786 (3)P.M.S. 20,253,436

665,496,944Total 747,008,185

Looking at the details of these expenditures given in Table 16 one should note the
Houtside of budget" expenditures occuring in all of the municipalities of South Viet
Nam and Dalat. In addition to the meaning explained in the section on provincial
budgets "outside of budget" also includes books of market tickets which are given to
the tax collectors. After they have sold what they can to the merchants in the market,
they return the books to the municipal treasury and a credit is made for the total
amount of the tickets sold and returned in the account for "outside the budget"
receipts. The actual amount of tax collected is credited in the regular place for the
receipts titled "market tax".

(1) Excludes 19,352,758 in "outside the budget" amounts

(2) Using as an estimate as budget (which did not exist) for Phan Thiet the actual
expenditures of 10,071,024

(3) Excludes 4,089,368 in "outside the budget" amounts.
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NON -nLI:r:' .• p"r RELEASES OJ ,.;.?:ERIC"N .• ID FUNDS 

T"bIe 17 gives re1e::lse of ;,merican Aid for non-mi1i­
taryprojects listed in the situQtion report by .I.GDAI..E on 
June )0, 1956. The additional figures on funds releQsed 
for the' refugee prozr:lm were ts,ken from tee usm~ Monthly 
Statistical Bulletin, Vol. 2, No.5 of September 1955. No 
analysis of comment is included for these funds. 

II. 

TABLE l, 

Non-militnrv Rele2cses of American ,dd Funds 

Function 

;\griculture 
Tro.nsportation 
He'!Ith ;;5 Hy,:;iene 
'Education 
Administration 
Socirtl Action 
Inform::<tion ;;5 J.iisc. 

Sub-Total 

Refugee Program 

Total 

Amount 

1)3,600,000 
84,100,000 
45 ,C'OO ,000 
91,600,000 
J 1,1,00 ,000 
38,600,0(;0 
20,800.000 

'445,000 ,.000 

582,500,000 

: 1,027,500,000 

A;:'~LYSIS 0;' l'CTAL GOVERN!'ENT PAWD!TS 

. Table 6 below gives a summary comparaison of budge­
ted funds and ,actual expenditures for nIl levels of govern­
ment in Viet Nam :md releases of .• merica,n ,dd during 1':'55. 
Total expenditures (excluding ;,merican Aid releases) were 
6C;'% of the tot'1l budget estimates which is not gre:ltly dif-
ferent from the G40/0 for the National Budget alone. 
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ferent from the G40/0 for the National Budget alone. 
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X. NON-MILIT PV RELEASES OF AMERIC N AID FUNDS

Table 17 gives release of American Aid for non-mili-
tary projects listed in the situation report by .AGDALE on
June 30, 1956. The additional figures on funds released
for the refugee program were taken from the USOM Monthly
Statistical Bulletin, Vol. 2, No. 5 of September 1953. No
analysis of comment is included for these funds.

TABLE 4

Non-military Releases of American Aid Funds

Function Amount

133,600,000Agriculture
84,100,000Transportation

Health $ Hygiene 45,000,000
91,600,000Education

Administration 31,400,000
Social Action 38,600,000
Information $ Nisc. 20,800,000

Sub-Total 445,000,000

582,500,000Refugee Program

Total 1,027,500,000

ANALYSIS ON TOTAL GOVERNMENT PAYMENTSII.

Table 6 below gives a summary comparaison of budge-
ted funds and actual expenditures for all levels of govern-
ment in Viet Nam and releases of merican Aid during 1955.
Total expenditures (excluding merican Aid releases) were
690/0 of the total budget estimates which is not greatly dif-
ferent from the 640/0 for the National Budget alone.
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TABLE 6 

Summary Comparaison of Budgeted and ;.ctuul Exoenditures bv 
the Government of Viet ~;am through Nation,"l, Regional, Pro­
vincial, J'unicipal and Prefectorial Budgets and Releases of 
American Jdd Funds during 1955. 

Budget 

Nati.onal Budget 
fl.," non-mili tarv 
"13" military . 

Sub-total 

Re~ional Budget 
South Viet Nam 
Can tral Viet Nam 
P.~".S. 

Sub-total 

Provincial Budget 
South Viet Nam 
Central Viet Nam 
p.r·:.s. 

3ub-totill 

I'~unicipal ~ Pr-efectorial 
Eu $et 

South V~et Nam 
Central Viet Nam 
P.~';.S. 

Sub-total 

TOTAL 

American ,',id Releases 
in 19 5 ~ 

Budo;et Provisions, Actual Expenditures'. ',1 

4,99C,797,00C 
10,622.16t,OOO 
1S,612,96 ,000 

0~2 !'" 100 ,,) ,-+)'l', 
$03,6:;0,37'::' 
126,800,000 

1,882,864,1.97 

1;:~76,C;20,OOO 
J . ! O? 000' .'t')'+"~) 

10,010 ,000. 
1,: 2l, 1.31, 000 

19,564,264.,682 

N.A. 

71 ... 5 ?lJ?, 000 . 
745,235,000 
120 000 000 

• <2' IS ' 1, 611,3,) ,000 

1,108,40',,000 
29,J:Jh,000 
18.71,°,000 

l,156,h~7 ,000 

1,027,500,000 

From the above Grand Total and assumbg that the population of -, '0;-1,. 
Free Viet Nam is approxim:ltely 12,070,000, we can estimate total 
expenditures and releases at l,lS'()~VN per capita during 1955. 
This includes 85;,'VN per capita in releases of American Aid. If, 
a further assumption is made that the population is divided as ';' 
follows: South Viet Nam 7,5<:'0,('00 , Central Viet Nam 4,070,000 
al;ld the P.t·'.S. 500,000 and if one excludes expenditures from the 
National Budget and releases of .,mericanAid funds, then there 
was D. per capita gouvernment expenditure of J26:VN in 'South Vi'iJt 
Nam, 204':.'VN in Central Viet Nam ,md 3lJ:VN in the P'~!"S,> In ad~:.'~ 

. ditionper capita expenditures from the)lational Budget amounted :.\! 
'to 826/ VT! which were divided into a 241 ;V'ill per capita non-milita ,,,,,' 
ry e~penditure and a 585~VN per capita military expenditure. , .l 
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TABLE 6

Summary Comparaison of Budgeted and actual Expenditures by
the Government of Viet Nam through National, Regional, Pro-
vincial, l'unicipal and Prefectorial Budgets and Releases of
American Aid Funds during 1955.

Budget Budget Provisions Actual Expenditures

National Budget
"I'll non-military 4,990,797,000 2,903,372,000
"B" military 10,622,164,000 7,067,911,000

15,612,961,000 9,971,283,000Sub-total

Regional Budget
South Viet Nam 952,434,100 745?132,000

803,630,379Central Viet Nam 745,235,000
126,800,000P.M.S. 120,009,000

1,511,356,000Sub-total 1,882,864,497

Provincial Budget
1,276,920,000South Viet Nam 1,108,404,000

Central Viet Nam 34,492,000 29,334,000
18,742,000P.M.S. 10,019,000

1,321,431,000 1,156,487,000Sub-total

Municipal $ Prefectorial
Budget

652,101,268 591,532,783South Viet Nam
74,653,481 57,077,375Central Viet Nam

16,886,78620,253,436P.M.S.
665,496,944747,008,185Sub-total

19,564,264,682 13,404,632,544TOTAL

1,027,500,000N.A.American Aid Releases
in 1955

From the above Grand Total and assuming that the population of
Free Viet Nam is approximately 12,070,000, we can estimate total
expenditures and releases at 1,196 VN per capita during 1955.
This includes 85 per capita in releases of American Aid. If
a further assumption is made that the population is divided as
follows : South Viet Nam 7,500,000 Central Viet Nam 4,070,000
and the P.M.S. 500,000 and if one excludes expenditures from the
National Budget and releases of Américan Aid funds, then there
was a per capita gouvernment expenditure of 326 VN in South Viet
Nam, 204. VN in Central Viet Nam and 3132 VN in the P.M.S. In ad-
dition per capita expenditures from the National Budget amounted
to 826 VN which were divided into a 241. VN per capita non-milita

ry expenditure and a 585, VN per capita military expenditure.



TOTAL EXPEWITURES BY FUNCTION 

• : ' • · : • • • • , , , · Munieipal. : : • • : · • • 
Functions : National. : Regional I Provincial. : & :' AEA : 

, 
TOTAL 

I Budget,s · Budget,s Budgets : prefectorial. : , · • : : : Budget a : I • 

I : • • I • • 
General Administration : .308,267,000: 245,019,000: 203 ,419,000 • .310,000,000 • .31,420,905 • • • • 
C:l.vil. Guard, · 160,275,000: 1$1,01.3,000: 450,000,000 : 0 I ° .. · • • 
National. Inat .Admin. · 10,250,000: 0 : 0 · ° : ° • · · • 
Infol')llation& youth I 78,008,000: 29,173,000: N.A. : : N~A. : 20,777,013 
FOle1gn Affairs ': 42,000,000: o ~ : «) · ° · ° · · National. Defense 7,067,9ll,000: 0 · ° : ° : ° : · Justice · 90,000,000: 9.7,000,000: ° • ° : ° • • • • 
POli'08 & Security : 337,692,000: 22P, 137. 000: N.A. : N.A. • ° • • • 
F:i.l1anee : 367,644,000: 44,135,000: N.A. · ' N.A. • ° • · • • 
EooIlO~ : 16;000,000: 4,890,000: C : ° • ° · · , · Agriculture. I 33,000,000: 70,175,000: ° ° • 1.3.3,557,4.33 · • • 
Landa & Agr .Reform · 5,000,000: 19,690;000: ° : 0' ; 0' · · · Education : ffl, 237, 000: 252;81$;000: 'Zl7 , 000,000 : 45,000,000 : 91:.605 ,1.34 I 
}tealth : 1$,000,000: 172,782,000: 40,000,000 : 55,000,000 : 44,962;2ff/ : 
t ocial Action · 1$,000,000: 30,076,000: 200,000 : N.A, • 38,562,063 I · • 
Labor : 23,461,000: 6,273;000: ° · 0' • 0' • • • • 
Public Works : 750,000,000: 264, 77?,,000: 125,000,000 : 250,000,000 : 84.107:.854 : 
Refugee Program · 0 : Cl : 0 : 0 : 582,500,000 : , 

,Miscellaneous (1) 
: • • : : : • • 

TOTAL : 9,971,283,000: 1,611,365,000: 1,156,487,000 : 665,497,000 : 1,027,500,000 : 

(1) Includes alJ. unforeseen eJqlEmd1tures. 
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TOTAL
EXPENDITURES

BY
FUNCTION

Municipal
Provincial

Regional
&

National
AEA

TOTAL
Functions

Prefectorial
Budgets

Budgets
Budgets

:

Budgets

203,419,000
310,000,000

31,420,905
245,019,000:

308,267,000:
1,098;125;006

General
Administration

450,000,000
181,013,000:

0
160,275,000:

o
791,288,000

Civil
Guard

0
o

0
10,250,000:

o
10,250,000

National
Inst.Admin.

78,008,000:
29,173,000:

20,777,013
N.A.

127,958,000
N.A.

Information
&

Youth
c

o
42,000,000:

o
42,000,000

Foreign
Affairs

o
:

o
0

7,067,911,000:
o

:
7,067,911,000

o
National

Defense
o

97,000,000:
o

90,097,000
90,000,000:

o
Justice

563,829,000
226,137,000:

337,692,000:
N.A.

N.A.
0

Police
&
Security

:
411.000,000

367,644,000:
N.A.

44,135,000:
N.A.

o
Finance

C
o

16,000,000:
20,000,000

4,890,000:
o

Economy
o

o
70,175,000:

133,557,433
236,557,000

33,000,000:
Agriculture

o
o

19,690,000:
25,000,000

o
5,000,000:

Lands
&
Agr.Reform

91,605,134
753,605,000

277,000,000
45,000,000

252,818,000:
87,237,000:

Education
44,962,207

55,000,000
40,000,000

330,744,000
Health

172,782,000:
18,000,000:

38,562,063
:

76,562,000
30,076,000:

200,000
N.A,

Social
Action

18,000,000:
6,273,000:

o
30,000,000

o
o

23,461,000:
Labor

250,000,000
84,107,854

125,000,000
264,777,000:

1,484,108;000
750,000,000:

Public
Works

582,500,000
0

0
582,500,000

c
Refugee

Program
0

689,213,000
60,868,000

64,311,000:
Miscellaneous

(1)
2,497,000

0
558,538,000:

::

665,497,000
:

1,027,500,000
:

14,432,132,000
9,971,283,000:

1,611,365,000:
1,156,487,000

TOTAL
:

(1)
Includes

all
unforeseen

expenditures.
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~~>,? ' Table 17 ~V$ attempt;sto claesify all expenditures by the 18 given .t'w:lctdlo!Ilt ... ~ 
"~t~:"heprovincial and municipal data was net gathered in as- great detail as given h4lri# 
I~i_ .. ·, ,.:e,PPro:x::l.mat1on8 were necessary to arrive at these figures. The fe:p.ewing would'be :. 
~~:.,re reliable functional classificatiens, ' . 

D~?' . Functien Expendi~ures ' 

~~~'2. General Administratien 1,600,000,000 
Natienal Defense 7,100;000,000 
Police and Security 1,400,000,000 
Social Interest 1;800,000,000. 
Ecenomic Interest 1,800,000,000 
Miscellaneous 700,000,000 

~ 7s! ' 

~' U,~,ooo,OOO 

~(, 'This c1assificatien will be used in the next sectien en cemparisons with 
l&'other Eastern countries. ,r- """ 

roME OOMPJJUroNS OF GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS ,'iITH OTHER EASTERN COUNTRIES 

Table 18 ~ivesa percentage comparisen .of gevernmmt P8¥ments te the 

i~I~;::~ Inceme (estimatad at 70,000,000,000) based en informatien given in the 1955 
Nations Ecenomic SUrvey .of Asia and the Far East, dated February 1956, Two 
are given fer Viet Nam, the first is based en the ECAFE figures and the second, ... ··'f."" figures centained in the UN report fer natiena1 payments (this time including , 

~,Sic:!.iE~S te 1ecal governments as included by the ether ceuntries. 

TABLE 18 

, '" " · 'Percentage Cemparisen .of Natienal Oovernment P~nts to Natienal Inceme 
· fer Several Eastern Ceuntries 

Country 

Burma. 
. Taiwan 
India 
lndon .. eia 
Japan 

· Philippines 
.. Thailand 

· (Viet Nam) 
,'Viet Nam 

Year 

1955/56 
1954/55 
1955/56 

1954 
1954/55 
1955/56 
1955 
1955 (estimated) 
1955 Actual 

Natienal Government Payments 
as a Percentage .of Nati.onal 

Income 

26% 
49% 

9%. 
lJ$ 
17% 
lJ$ 
15% 

(22%) 
U% 

r,ll:ssllIl1lld that readers .of this study will realize that the results . .of sooh c.ompa.r1-
Jj.mi'hect. TheY should not be used fer further celllparieons ner should they be ' 
indicate government activity: For several of these countries the cemparisons 

" ... ,.1" influenced by American Aid. 

"' ' ' 
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Year 
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1954 
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1955 (estimated) 
1955 Actual. 
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26% 
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17% 
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Table 17 above attempts to classify all expenditures by the 18 given functions
As the provincial and municipal data was not gathered in as great detail as given here,
many approximations were necessary to arrive at these figures. The following would be
a more reliable functional classifications:

Function Expenditures

General Administration 1,600,000,000
National Defense 7,100,000,000
Police and Security 1,400,000,000
Social Interest 1,800,000,000
Economic Interest 1,800,000,000
Miscellaneous 700,000,000

14,400,000,000

This classification will be used in the next section on comparisons with
other Eastern countries.

SOME COMPARISONS OF GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS WITH OTHER EASTERN COUNTRIESXII.

Table 18 gives a percentage comparison of government payments to the
National Income (estimated at 70,000,000,000) based on information given in the 1955
United Nations Economic Survey of Asia and the Far East, dated February 1956. Two
figures are given for Viet Nam, the first is based on the ECAFE figures and the second
on the figures contained in the UN report for national payments (this time including
subsidies to local governments as included by the other countries.

TABLE 18

Percentage Comparison of National Government Payments to National Income
for Several Eastern Countries

National Government PaymentsCountry Year
as a Percentage of National

Income-

1955/56 26%Burma
49%Taiwan 1954/55

1955/56 9%India
11%Indonesia 1954
17%1954/55Japan

1955/56 11%Philippines
15%Thailand 1955
(22%)(Viet Nam) 1955 (estimated)
14%1955 ActualViet Nam

is assumed that readers of this study will realize that the results of such compari-
are limited. They should not be used for further comparisons nor should they be
to indicate government activity: For several of these countries the comparisons

greatly influenced by American Aid.
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Table 19 gives perhaps a,clearer picture of comperisons, 
i\~}~tfI of 'distribution of government expenditures. 

TABIE 19 

Percent;age of GoVernment Elqienditures by Three FW'lctional Classifications 

COW'ltry Defense (l) Economic Social Other ---.--
Burma. 36 5 11 48 
Taiwan ,17 N.A. 7 76 
India 19 N.A. N.A. 81 

, Indonesia 22 8 12 58 
Japan 12 N.A. N.A, 78 
Philippines 18 6 Z? 49 
Thailand 17 N.A. 7 76 
(Viet Nam) (2) (73) (1) (1) (25) 
Viet Nam - actual 75 8 8 9 

Source: ECAFE/L - 96 dated February 1956 

CQNCJ:.USION 

" 
No definitive nor real conclusions can be formed from an analysis such as th:l.8' 

seen that actual expenditures during fiscal year 1955 were far under budgetlU7. " 
J,11'I~v1,si,onl'. but we have been unable to state why they, were so, We have also been able 

for the first tim~ into total payment!! by major governmental function. We hav.e 

~
~~~=~~~two~ types of comparisons with other Eastern coWl.tries. However, our pur}?Ose in 

this analysis has been to gather in one place as much eXpenditures data as is 
available and to present this in as many useful relationships as reasonable. 
that the data in this peper will provoke others to try' to find more meaningful 

~ ."1'< 

«I1~LrisollS and analyses and that above all this study'will be used for comperison "J 
expenditures in the current fiscal year, once they are determined, We hare also 1, 
that tl:!is analysis wilJ. be useful to those persons in Vist Nam who are interested ~ ",~: 

or specify on financial administration and specifically for the use of the ,_ u.J ., 

,p'OfesliIOr's and students of the National Institute of Administration., 

security 

""~..tIUi~5 drawn from information in IDJAFE/L 96 

, 

.;' i 

" '<..' 

.' ~ .j,,: 
, , i l 

" 

- 14 

Table 19 gives perhaps a,clearer picture of comperisons, 
i\~}~tfI of 'distribution of government expenditures. 

TABIE 19 

Percent;age of GoVernment Elqienditures by Three FW'lctional Classifications 

COW'ltry Defense (l) Economic Social Other ---.--
Burma. 36 5 11 48 
Taiwan ,17 N.A. 7 76 
India 19 N.A. N.A. 81 

, Indonesia 22 8 12 58 
Japan 12 N.A. N.A, 78 
Philippines 18 6 Z? 49 
Thailand 17 N.A. 7 76 
(Viet Nam) (2) (73) (1) (1) (25) 
Viet Nam - actual 75 8 8 9 

Source: ECAFE/L - 96 dated February 1956 

CQNCJ:.USION 

" 
No definitive nor real conclusions can be formed from an analysis such as th:l.8' 

seen that actual expenditures during fiscal year 1955 were far under budgetlU7. " 
J,11'I~v1,si,onl'. but we have been unable to state why they, were so, We have also been able 

for the first tim~ into total payment!! by major governmental function. We hav.e 

~
~~~=~~~two~ types of comparisons with other Eastern coWl.tries. However, our pur}?Ose in 

this analysis has been to gather in one place as much eXpenditures data as is 
available and to present this in as many useful relationships as reasonable. 
that the data in this peper will provoke others to try' to find more meaningful 

~ ."1'< 

«I1~LrisollS and analyses and that above all this study'will be used for comperison "J 
expenditures in the current fiscal year, once they are determined, We hare also 1, 
that tl:!is analysis wilJ. be useful to those persons in Vist Nam who are interested ~ ",~: 

or specify on financial administration and specifically for the use of the ,_ u.J ., 

,p'OfesliIOr's and students of the National Institute of Administration., 

security 

""~..tIUi~5 drawn from information in IDJAFE/L 96 

, 

.;' i 

" '<..' 

.' ~ .j,,: 
, , i l 

" 
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Table 19 gives perhaps a clearer picture of comparisons, showing the percent-
age of distribution of government expenditures.

TABLE 19

Percentage of Government Expenditures by Three Functional Classifications

Defense (1)Country SocialEconomic Other

36Burma 5 11 48
17Taiwan 767N.A.

India 19 81N.A. N.A.
Indonesia 822 12 58
Jápan 12 78N.A. N.A.

6Philippines 18 27 49
Thailand 7617 7N.A.
(Viet Nam) (2) (73) (1) (25)(1)
Viet Nam - actual 75 8 98

Source: ECAFE/L - 96 dated February 1956

CONCLUSIONXIII

No definitive nor real conclusions can be formed from an analysis such as this
We have seen that actual expenditures during fiscal year 1955 were far under budgetary
provisions, but we have been unable to state why they were so. We have also been able
to look, for the first time, into total payments by major governmental function. We have
made two types of comparisons with other Eastern countries. However, our purpose in

writing this analysis has been to gather in one place as much expenditures data as is

readily available and to present this in as many useful relationships as reasonable.
We hope that the data in this paper will provoke others to try to find more meaningful
comparisons and analyses and that above all this study will be used for comparison
with expenditures in the current fiscal year, once they are determined. We have also

hope that this analysis will be useful to those persons in Viet Nam who are interested
in or specify on financial administration and specifically for the use of the

professors and students of the National Institute of Administration.

Includes police and security

Figures drawn from information in ECAFE/L 96



Breakdown of. ExpenditUres from. Funds 

Provided by the 1955 National Budget 

Recapitulation of Expenditures 

· . (1) All mllitary expenditures other than "Personnel" have been included under 
IISpecial Expenditures ". 

I> 

Breakdown of. ExpenditUres from. Funds 

Provided by the 1955 National Budget 

Recapitulation of Expenditures 

· . (1) All mllitary expenditures other than "Personnel" have been included under 
IISpecial Expenditures ". 

I> 

TABLE 5

Breakdown of Expenditures from Funds

Provided by the 1955 National Budget

Recapitulation of Expenditures

SpecialMaterialPersonnelType TOTAL: :

Expenditures :

::

154,405,000 : 2,220,044,000 : 3,660,299,000Civilian 1,285,850,000 :

: :

(1) : 2,965,316,000 : 7,067,911,0004,102,595,000 :Military :

::

154,405,000 : 5,185,360,000 : 10,728,210,0005,388,445,000TOTAL :

(1) All military expenditures other than "Personnel" have been included under
"Special Expenditures".
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Details of Expenditures 

i. . Civilian 

· · · · Type Personnel Material Special 
Expenditures 

TOTAL 

: : 
Chief of state 17,582,955 5,441,583 · ~3,024,538 · 
Consul of state 1,780,844 144,432 1,925,276 

I 
Assembly of the French 

Union 1,698,000 I 1,698,000 . ' . . · Presidency 22,897,833 : 1l,295,690 92,957,693 127,151,216 
: 

National Institut of 2,3",14; : 613,340 7,31~,017 10,250,502 
Administratio. 

state Ministers It89 ,206 ; 422,562 911,768. 
'.' . -

Information and Psyeho-
','f- logioal Warfare '1.1,868,914 5,428,016 39,711,250 57,008,180 

· · ~-" " National Broadcast 7,169,742- 1,822,819 11,888,572 : 20,881,133 , 

; '>/.: · · · · Foreign Affairs :. 8,131,406 ll,886,069 21,733,666 · 41,751,141 · , · · , Ministry of Refonns 1,441,309 198,303 : · 1,639,612 · · : : · Ministry of Finaoce 34,358,637 5,562,114 39,920,751 

Ministry of Planning 8,114,489 1, 7r/2, 704 9,887 ,193 

Land Survey 907,742 : 122,473 : 1,030,215 
: · · 

Administrat~n of 4,123,460 : 115,779 4, 2YJ, 239 
American Aid : · · : 

D1reotioQ General of · 35,638,204 : 5,433,9CY1 58,662,981 · 99,735,092 . · · 
TreaSlll1" · · , 

Customa 122, 292,1l2 12,422,390 60, 598,?84 195,313,286 , 

'. ,Registration and Stamps 23,818,991 • 127,CY14 4,491,605 28,437,670 

Special Pensions and 5,572,381 5,572,38]. .t~ 

RepaymQlt of State · · " 

Debts 

. Transporlation 78,495,.462 78,495,462 ' 
: 

.. , " 
{~ "-f 

- ;-:' -

Details of Expenditures 

i. . Civilian 

· · · · Type Personnel Material Special 
Expenditures 

TOTAL 

: : 
Chief of state 17,582,955 5,441,583 · ~3,024,538 · 
Consul of state 1,780,844 144,432 1,925,276 

I 
Assembly of the French 

Union 1,698,000 I 1,698,000 . ' . . · Presidency 22,897,833 : 1l,295,690 92,957,693 127,151,216 
: 

National Institut of 2,3",14; : 613,340 7,31~,017 10,250,502 
Administratio. 

state Ministers It89 ,206 ; 422,562 911,768. 
'.' . -

Information and Psyeho-
','f- logioal Warfare '1.1,868,914 5,428,016 39,711,250 57,008,180 

· · ~-" " National Broadcast 7,169,742- 1,822,819 11,888,572 : 20,881,133 , 

; '>/.: · · · · Foreign Affairs :. 8,131,406 ll,886,069 21,733,666 · 41,751,141 · , · · , Ministry of Refonns 1,441,309 198,303 : · 1,639,612 · · : : · Ministry of Finaoce 34,358,637 5,562,114 39,920,751 

Ministry of Planning 8,114,489 1, 7r/2, 704 9,887 ,193 

Land Survey 907,742 : 122,473 : 1,030,215 
: · · 

Administrat~n of 4,123,460 : 115,779 4, 2YJ, 239 
American Aid : · · : 

D1reotioQ General of · 35,638,204 : 5,433,9CY1 58,662,981 · 99,735,092 . · · 
TreaSlll1" · · , 

Customa 122, 292,1l2 12,422,390 60, 598,?84 195,313,286 , 

'. ,Registration and Stamps 23,818,991 • 127,CY14 4,491,605 28,437,670 

Special Pensions and 5,572,381 5,572,38]. .t~ 

RepaymQlt of State · · " 

Debts 

. Transporlation 78,495,.462 78,495,462 ' 
: 

Details of Expenditures

Civilian

SpecialMaterialPersonnel TOTALType
Expenditures

Chief of State 23,024,5385,441,58317,582,955

1,925,2761,780,844 144,432Consul of State -

Assembly of the French
1,698,0001,698,000Union

92,957,693 127,151,21611,295,69022,897,833Presidency

613,340 10,250,5027,315,0172,322,145National Institut of
Administration

911,768489,206 422,562State Ministers

Information and Psycho-
57,008,18011,868,914 5,428,016 39,711,250logical Warfare

20,881,13311,888,5727,169,742 1,822,819National Broadcast

21,733,666 41,751,14111,886,0698,131,406Foreign Affairs

1,639,612198,3031,441,309Ministry of Reforms

39,920,7515,562,11434,358,637Ministry of Finance

9,887,1931,772,7048,114,489Ministry of Planning
-

1,030,215122,473907,742Land Survey

4,239,239115,7794,123,460Administration of
American Aid

99,735,09258,662,9815,433,90735,638,204Direction General of
Treasury

195,313,28660,598,78412,422,390122,292,112Customs

28,437,6704,491,605127,07423,818,991Registration and Stamps

5,572,3815,572,381Special Pensions and

Repayment of State
Debts

78,495,462 78,495,462Transportation
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Detaas of Rn9:!tures. Civ:Ui!Y11 continued 

~ ~'--

" I I · · • Spec1a1 · ~;:>' Type Personnel · Material • TOTAL · • Expenditures 
" 

.' .... 
:;. . ' t 

HospitaJ.ization I ,I 775/369 775,369· 
, .. · · · · ,Misoellaneous, Expendi- - 404,799,893 404.799 .893,' 

tures I : 
I I I 

Short Term 1mS I : : 700,486,528 700,486,528 

~. • · • • • · Subsidies to : · • 56,390,772 : 56.390,772 • 
Governmentl a 1'01'(,1.; · • 

: 
I I, 

Other Subsidies : · 71,809,036 71,809.036 · : : ; 
Eeonolllf 10,476,515 2,816,274 : · 13,292,71.19 · · : : I • 
~tatieticaJ. Service 1,635,603 774,807 : - 2,410,410 

: : · 
Dep&rt.ment of Mr1ow.", : 6,822,355 I 744,490 : 2,614,930 : 10,181,775 
ture · · · • 

: · · · · Direction of Agriculture: 10,699,466 2,135,319 · · 12,834,785 · · • I • 
Direction of Forestry · 2,519,501 349,209 • I 2,868,710 · • 

J • : • 
, Direction of Animal 2,902,052 · 308,520 I 3,2]0,572 · Husband!7 • , 

: 
Agricultural Credit I 3,259,589 336,954 : 3,596.543 

: • • 
Educa.tion · 65,169,862 · 8,651,498 : 13,416,499 • 87,237,859 • · , 

t : · : · Juetice : 76,881,919 7,363,002 : 5,878,874 I 90.123,795 
I I 

lnterior 21.300,385 12,876,998 I 34,177,383 
· : · · • • • 

Regional Security • 256,678,727 13,758,733 • 1,834,159 : 272,271,619 • • 
• : • 

Public Function 12,424,477 1,154,114 : 13,578..;'11 
I 

National Security 59,937,816 4,825,617 657,608 65,421,041 
~>:~ 

, : 

Civil Guards 124,005,732 4,618,238 31,651,447 160,275,4i~ 

iL: PTT Department 70,989,053 8,216,47'9 41,5'l0,111l 1.20.77'.250 
" · · , 

PTT Administration • 147,959,011 7,556,375 : 56,656,391l 212,171,784 • 
: • · • · I'"~ Roa.de, Bridges . · l1l6, 258, 446 · l1l6,258,446 • ~, :. ' ~. • . • · • I • 

, , Navigation Maritime : - : 4,926,209 I 4,926,209 
',::: 

, ' 

Detaas of Rn9:!tures. Civ:Ui!Y11 continued 

~ ~'--

" I I · · • Spec1a1 · ~;:>' Type Personnel · Material • TOTAL · • Expenditures 
" 

.' .... 
:;. . ' t 

HospitaJ.ization I ,I 775/369 775,369· 
, .. · · · · ,Misoellaneous, Expendi- - 404,799,893 404.799 .893,' 

tures I : 
I I I 

Short Term 1mS I : : 700,486,528 700,486,528 

~. • · • • • · Subsidies to : · • 56,390,772 : 56.390,772 • 
Governmentl a 1'01'(,1.; · • 

: 
I I, 

Other Subsidies : · 71,809,036 71,809.036 · : : ; 
EeoUClllf 10,476,515 2,816,274 : · 13,292,71.19 · · : : I • 
~tatieticaJ. Service 1,635,603 774,807 : - 2,410,410 

: : · 
Dep&rt.ment of Mr1ow.", : 6,822,355 I 744,490 : 2,614,930 : 10,181,775 
ture · · · • 

: · · · · Direction of Agriculture: 10,699,466 2,135,319 · · 12,834,785 · · • I • 
Direction of Forestry · 2,519,501 349,209 • I 2,868,710 · • 

J • : • 
, Direction of Animal 2,902,052 · 308,520 I 3,2]0,572 · Husband!7 • , 

: 
Agricultural Credit I 3,259,589 336,954 : 3,596.543 

: • • 
Educa.tion · 65,169,862 · 8,651,498 : 13,416,499 • 87,237,859 • · , 

t : · : · Juetice : 76,881,919 7,363,002 : 5,878,874 I 90.123,795 
I I 

lnterior 21.300,385 12,876,998 I 34,177,383 
· : · · • • • 

Regional Security • 256,678,727 13,758,733 • 1,834,159 : 272,271,619 • • 
• : • 

Public Function 12,424,477 1,154,114 : 13,578..;'11 
I 

National Security 59,937,816 4,825,617 657,608 65,421,041 
~>:~ 

, : 

Civil Guards 124,005,732 4,618,238 31,651,447 160,275,4i~ 

iL: PTT Department 70,989,053 8,216,47'9 41,5'l0,111l 1.20.77'.250 
" · · , 

PTT Administration • 147,959,011 7,556,375 : 56,656,391l 212,171,784 • 
: • · • · I'"~ Roa.de, Bridges . · l1l6, 258, 446 · l1l6,258,446 • ~, :. ' ~. • . • · • I • 

, , Navigation Maritime : - : 4,926,209 I 4,926,209 
',::: 

Details of Expenditures, Civilian. Continued

SpecialType Personnel Material TOTALExpenditures

Hospitalization 775,369 775,369

Miscellaneous, Expendi- 404,799,893 404,799,893
tures

Short Term Loans 700,486,528 700,486,528
MunicipalSubsidies to 56,390,772 56,390,772

&
RegionaL

Government

Other Subsidies 71,809,036 71,809,036

Economy 10,476,515 2,816,274 13,292,789

1,635,603Statistical Service 774,807 2,410,410

6,822,355Department of Agricule 2,614,930744,490 10,181,775
ture

10,699,466Direction of Agriculture: 2,135,319 12,834,785

Direction of Forestry 2,519,501 349,209 2,868,710

Direction of Animal 2,902,052 308,520 3,210,572
Husbandry

Agricultural Credit 336,9543,259,589 3,596,543

65,169,862 8,651,498Education 13,416,499 87,237,859

Justice 76,881,919 7,363,002 5,878,874 90,123,795

Interior 12,876,99821,300,385 34,177,383

256,678,727Regional Security 272,271,61913,758,733 1,834,159

Public Function 12,424,477 1,154,114 13,578,591

59,937,816 657,608National Security 65,421,0414,825,617

160,275,417Civil Guards 4,618,238 31,651,447124,005,732

120,776,2508,216,479 41,570,718PTT Department 70,989,053

56,656,3987,556,375 212,171,784PTT Administration 147,959,011

186,258,446186,258,446Roads, Bridges

4,926,2094,926,209Navigation Maritime :
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,Detail of Expenditures I Civilian I Continued 
• 

, • I -,,,' • 
" Type • Personnel : Material Speoial Total • Expendi ture 

: 
: · · 

:~'* Bi.'rer liIavj,gatiol1 62,981 62,981 
: · · HydrauUc il,griculture · 3,381,378 8,381,378 · 

Building Maintenance · 34,199,937 · 34,199,937 · • 
· · I3uilding Construction : : 36,514,246 : 36,514,246 

! 

Hygienic Service 8,607,418 8,607,418 
: 

Civil Aeronautic : 31,396,421 2,770,941 · 10,559,994 I 41;,727,356 · 
! ! 

Air Infrastructure · 13,520,623 2,346,457 40,980,967 56,848,047 · ; : 
Metrological Service 20,339,628 ! 1,641;,845 621,926 22,606,399 

· : • · • 
Lighthouse Service 3,261,135 282,717 ! 6,987,735 I 10,531,587 

· ! · Department of Health 8,713,918 686,603 9,400,521 

Hospitals 4,229,625 I 1,871,551 · 494,865 6,596,041 · · · ;;: 
Central Pharmacy 1,638,607 · l21,951 • 1,768,558 · • 

: 
Social Action · 7,824~975 1,221,886 · ~,f119,373 : 17,946,234 · • · · 
Direction of veterans 1,825,660 246,918 : 4,076,543 I 6,149,121 .. · .. · 
Labor and youth I 11,802,299 : 3,319,174 : 8,339,984 ! 23,461,457 

! 

Land Retol'ln 2,999,500 587,657 475,905 I 4,063,062 
! ~ 

Immigration : 66,550,292 66,550,292 
I · : : , 

• 
Dauhim' Dam : 2.000,000 2. 000,000 

· ! • 
TOTAL ! 1,285,850,432 : 154,404,582 2,229,041;,006 : 3,660,299,021 

==c=======~=====.==cc=~==n:~.=~=~==_~======~=====~====C.=~===. 
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,Detail of Expenditures I Civilian I Continued 
• 

, • I -,,,' • 
" Type • Personnel : Material Speoial Total • Expendi ture 

: 
: · · 

:~'* Bi.'rer liIavj,gatiol1 62,981 62,981 
: · · HydrauUc il,griculture · 3,381,378 8,381,378 · 

Building Maintenance · 34,199,937 · 34,199,937 · • 
· · I3uilding Construction : : 36,514,246 : 36,514,246 

! 

Hygienic Service 8,607,418 8,607,418 
: 

Civil Aeronautic : 31,396,421 2,770,941 · 10,559,994 I 41;,727,356 · 
! ! 

Air Infrastructure · 13,520,623 2,346,457 40,980,967 56,848,047 · ; : 
Metrological Service 20,339,628 ! 1,641;,845 621,926 22,606,399 

· : • · • 
Lighthouse Service 3,261,135 282,717 ! 6,987,735 I 10,531,587 

· ! · Department of Health 8,713,918 686,603 9,400,521 

Hospitals 4,229,625 I 1,871,551 · 494,865 6,596,041 · · · ;;: 
Central Pharmacy 1,638,607 · l21,951 • 1,768,558 · • 

: 
Social Action · 7,824~975 1,221,886 · ~,f119,373 : 17,946,234 · • · · 
Direction of veterans 1,825,660 246,918 : 4,076,543 I 6,149,121 .. · .. · 
Labor and youth I 11,802,299 : 3,319,174 : 8,339,984 ! 23,461,457 

! 

Land Retol'ln 2,999,500 587,657 475,905 I 4,063,062 
! ~ 

Immigration : 66,550,292 66,550,292 
I · : : , 

• 
Dauhim' Dam : 2.000,000 2. 000,000 

· ! • 
TOTAL ! 1,285,850,432 : 154,404,582 2,229,041;,006 : 3,660,299,021 

==c=======~=====.==cc=~==n:~.=~=~==_~======~=====~====C.=~===. 

" ... , 
~ :-

Detail of Expenditures , Civilian , Continued

SpecialType Personnel Material Total
Expenditure

River Navigation 62,981 62,981

Hydraulic Agriculture 3,381,378 8,381,378

Building Maintenance 34,199,937 34,199,937

Building Construction 36,514,246 36,514,246

Hygienic Service 8,607,418 8,607,418

Civil Aeronautic 31,396,421 2,770,941 10,559,994 44,727,356

Air Infrastructure 13,520,623 2,346,457 40,980,967 56,848,047

Metrological Service 20,339,628 621,9261,644,845 22,606,399

Lighthouse Service 3,261,135 6,987,735282,717 10,531,587

Department of Health 686,6038,713,918 9,400,521-

Hospitals 4,229,625 6,596,0411,871,551 494,865

Central Pharmacy 1,638,607 1,768,558129,951

Social Action 1,221,886 17,946,2348,899,3737,824,975

Direction of Veterans 1,825,660 246,918 4,076,543 6,149,121

Labor and Youth 11,802,299 23,461,4573,319,174 8,339,984

587,657Land Reform 4,063,0622,999,500 475,905

66,550,292 66,550,292Immigration -

Dauhim Dam 9,000,000 9,000,000- -

: 1,285,850,432 154,404,582 : 2,229,044,006 : 3,660,299,021TOTAL



Military Expenditures

SpecialType Personnel Material TOTALExpenditures

Minister and Cabinet 1,420,795 23,893,313 25,314,108

National Army $4,022,608,941 :1,842,100,663 5,864,709,604

Suppletory Forces 42,014,888 42,014,888

C Civil Personnel 15,158,449 15,158,449

16,781,805Health 41,972,27525,190,470

Air Force 14,881,998 14,881,998

Navy 84,419,751 84,419,751

Supply Service 285,726,806285,726,806

General's Office 59,298,543 59,298,543

Geographic Service 10,787,413 10,787,413

Training, School & Sport 22,220,084 22,220,084

Social Service 12,746,253 12,746,253

4,099,467Justice 4,099,467

Relief Office 207,207,491 207,207,491

Information, 72,457,285 72,457,285
Psychological Warfare

131,398,852131,398,852M.A.A.G.

Expenditures for obliga-
tions made in previous

167,212,681 167,212,681years

6,285,2261,675,3774,609,849General Direction of
Veterans

:2,965,316,447 :7,067,911,1744,402,594,727



{ , 

Item 

, , 

General Administration 
Information and youth 

JUlltice 

Pollee and Security 

Finance 

Economy, Agriculture 
and Land Reform 

Education, Health, 
Social 

:Action and Labor " 

i -,~_ Public Works 

Kiscellaneous 

- TOTAL 

, , 

'TABLE 7 

S1.llllIllary Table of Regional Expenditures 

Classified by Per50nnel, Material and Special 
E1q;>endi t ures 

19 5 5 

Personnel Material Special 
ExoenditU1'es 

21.0,993,875 ~3.645,0$l 39,553,135 

88,000 9,000 -
344,51$,667 4,538,079 58,093,496 

38,265,376 3,475,075 2,394,676 

78,21.8,626 8,21.6,211 8,320,434 

222,176,936 0,960,214 19,680,7ru. 

95,396,028 P-t., 767 ,484 96,967,894 

49,035,611 3,514, 81 21.2,226,597 

- - 144,419.000 

TOTAL 

274,192,000 

97,000 

407,150,000 

44,135,000 

94,755,000 

252,818,000 

209,131,000 

264,777 ,000 

144,419,000 

1,038,694,000 ~l,126,OOO 581,656,000 1,691,474,000 
:a=a=========:=R==C=~==~====.==:--==D==C=A.=====_==~=~=====-== 

" 
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Item 

, , 

General Administration 
Information and youth 

JUlltice 

Pollee and Security 

Finance 

Economy, Agriculture 
and Land Reform 

Education, Health, 
Social 

~ , '. :Action and Labor " 

i "~_ Public Works 

Kiscellaneous 

- TOTAL 

, , 

'TABLE 7 

S1.llllIllary Table of Regional Expenditures 

Classified by Per50nnel, Material and Special 
E1q;>endi t ures 

19 5 5 

Personnel Material Special 
ExoenditU1'es 

21.0,993,875 ~3.645,0$l 39,553,135 

88,000 9,000 -
344,51$,667 4,538,079 58,093,496 

38,265,376 3,475,075 2,394,676 

78,21.8,626 8,21.6,211 8,320,434 

222,176,936 0,960,214 19,680,7ru. 

95,396,028 P-t., 767 ,484 96,967,894 

49,035,611 3,514, 81 21.2,226,597 

- - 144,419.000 

TOTAL 

274,192,000 

97,000 

407,150,000 

44,135,000 

94,755,000 

252,818,000 

209,131,000 

264,777 ,000 

144,419,000 

1,038,694,000 ~l,126,OOO 581,656,000 1,691,474,000 
:a=a=========:=R==C=~==~====.==:--==D==C=A.=====_==~=~=====-== 

" 

TABLE 7

Summary Table of Regional Expenditures

Classified by Personnel, Material and Special
Expenditures

1955

Item MaterialPersonnel Special TOTAL
Expenditures

General Administration
Information and Youth 23,645,081210,993,875 274,192,00039,553,135

Justice 88,000 9,000 97,000-

344,518,667 58,093,496 407,150,000Police and Security 4,538,079

2,394,67638,265,376 44,135,000Finance 3,475,075

Economy, Agriculture
78,218,626 94,755,0008,216,211 8,320,434and Land Reform

Education, Health,
19,680,784 252,818,00010,960,214222,176,936Social

96,967,89416,767,48495,396,028 209,131,000Action and Labor

264,777,000212,226,59749,035,611 3,514,81Public Works

144,419,000144,419,000Miscellaneous - -

1,691,474,000581,656,0001,038,694,000 71,126,000TOTAL
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TABLE 8 

1 9 5 5 

-' ' 
-" 

Recapitulation of Regional Expenditures 

by 

Function 

=================================================================================~= 

South center 
Function · Viet Nan! Viet Nan! · P.M.S. .: TOTAL · · 
--------------------~--+-------------~-------------~------------.~---------------

General Administration 
Information and 
Youth 51,760,000 202,480,000 19,952,000 :. 274,192,000 

Juetice 97,000 97,000 
· · • · Police and Security · 136,493,000: : 270,268,000 388,000 407,150,000 · 

Finance 19,973,000 20,936,000 3,226,000 44,135,000 

Econom;y, Agriculture 
.- ·and Land Reform · 66,484,000 20,803,000 7,468,000 94,755,000 · • · · Education 141,464,000 · 96,356,000 -14,999,000 252,818,000 · 
Health, Social Action 
and Labor 133,502,000 57,473,000 18,156,000 209,131,000 

Public Works 175,295,000 51,820,000 37,662,000 264,777,000' 

Miscellaneous 55,837,000 : 61,027,000 : 27,555,000 144,419,000 

: 
TOTAL : 780,808,000 I 781,163,000 129,502,000 : 1.,691,474,000 

,=====~=============~z============================~=====~=============a============ 
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TABLE 8 

1 9 5 5 

-' ' 
-" 

Recapitulation of Regional Expenditures 

by 

Function 

=================================================================================~= 

South center 
Function · Viet Nan! Viet Nan! · P.M.S. .: TOTAL · · 
--------------------~--+-------------~-------------~------------.~---------------

General Administration 
Information and 
Youth 51,760,000 202,480,000 19,952,000 :. 274,192,000 

Juetice 97,000 97,000 
· · • · Police and Security · 136,493,000: : 270,268,000 388,000 407,150,000 · 

Finance 19,973,000 20,936,000 3,226,000 44,135,000 

Econom;y, Agriculture 
.- ·and Land Reform · 66,484,000 20,803,000 7,468,000 94,755,000 · • · · Education 141,464,000 · 96,356,000 -14,999,000 252,818,000 · 
Health, Social Action 
and Labor 133,502,000 57,473,000 18,156,000 209,131,000 

Public Works 175,295,000 51,820,000 37,662,000 264,777,000' 

Miscellaneous 55,837,000 : 61,027,000 : 27,555,000 144,419,000 

: 
TOTAL : 780,808,000 I 781,163,000 129,502,000 : 1.,691,474,000 

,=====~=============~z============================~=====~=============a============ 

., 

.. 

TABLE 8

1955

Recapitulation of Regional Expenditures

by

Function

: South Center:

Function TOTALViet Nam Viet Nam P.M.S.:

General Administration
Information and

274,192,00019,952,00051,760,000 202,480,000Youth

97,00097,000Justice -

407,150,000136,493,000: 270,268,000Police and Security 388,000

44,135,0003,226,00020,936,00019,973,000Finance

Economy, Agriculture
94,755,0007,468,00066,484,000 20,803,000and Land Reform

252,818,00096,356,000 14,999,000141,464,000Education

Health, Social Action
18,156,000 209,131,00057,473,000133,502,000and Labor

264,777,00037,662,00051,820,000175,295,000Public Works

144,419,00061,027,000 27,555,00055,837,000Miscellaneous

780,808,000 : 781,163,000 : 129,502,000 1,691,474,000TOTAL :



ITEM 

Title I 

Tot:tl 

Title IV 

Title V 

Total 

Title VI 

•. ~\. 
"ribution 

Total 

Title VII 

Tl.tle VIII 

Total 

· · South 
: 'liet-Nam 

: 
1",2,555,000 
9,205,000 

51, 7()(), 000 

':<; '6' rco O,)\:' !-})\,l; 

38::;,000 
4,755,000 

: 61,251,000 
: I, J~l,OOO 
:l]g.tJ,OOO 

· · 
l ' ," e ° .:.. ,. 4-0,),. 'l 

l,081",OCC 
; , "l?, "00 
~ 'kl'''~ tV 

, ,"', OCO 
I.,:,): ~";i"" _" 
J" ?)" 0(,(\ ,.,..~ ... ,. .J 0,. ...... 

. . --,..;-I E f? ('('(' 
60, 84,000 

7,773 ,'.:'cC: 
: .',,5,S'61,OOO 

7),Ll,000 
7,116,000 

: ;2,605 ,c,oo 
: ~!e60}000 
:14 ,465,000 

~ / Center 
Viet Nam P.M,S 

. . 

: 

. 
;",' f',('r .• 

_. ~"_ .. \.-' - I.. • 

Ie, 5,:ljOOO: 
1 (" (v".'. , ~6V'~.''-' . 20, " J ,QOO: 

· 
1'],952,000:245 

- : 2,6 

· 97,000: 

· 2,041:,000: 

· 7 , :.',,(; , cee : 
222,000: ~.:ifi:~*,;:J 

7.~68,.cco: 

· · '\ : . 
4 '0,'\ 00'" 1 n"cl 000' ,-,-,~. J-~~' .. 

':>6 '~'1 000- 1 ';1'0' , 
; .. ,0\) J •. J .. v ;';:',;".:'''''';,,7 

: i,,<;, "'31,00(',:: 11.3e,~, 
"l r"Qr 000' I.., ,.,10,. .. 

6,515,000: 
1,085,000 : 
5,174,000: 

': 90,)'0,000: 

ITEM 

Title I 

Tot:tl 

Title IV 

Title V 

Total 

Title VI 

•. ~\. 
"ribution 

Total 

Title VII 

Tl.tle VIII 

Total 

· · South 
: 'liet-Nam 

: 
1",2,555,000 
9,205,000 

51, 7()(), 000 

':<; '6' rco O,)\:' !-})\,l; 

38::;,000 
4.755,000 

; 61,251,000 
: I, J~l,OOO 
:l]g,tJ,OOO 

· · 

, ,"', OCO 
I.,:,): ~";i"" _" 
J" ?)" 0(,(\ ,.,..~ ... ,. .J 0,. ...... 

. . --,..;-I E f? ('('(' 
60, 84,000 

7,773 ,'.:'CC: 
: !"5,S'61,OOO 

7),Ll,000 
7,116,000 

: ;2,605 ,C'OO 
: ~!e60}000 
:14 ,465,000 

~ / Center 
Viet Nam P.M,S 

· · 

: 

· 
1'],952,000:245 

- : 2,6 

· 
97,000: 

· . . · . . 
: 6),360,000: 24,000:1':;').04$ 
:180,6Jl,OOO: - :l$l,Cl.3 

1 ,e7a, 000; 6,6;) .""of"''''' 
S',7J8,OOO: . 9,738":1J\;)V;; 

; 1.';.,';6I,':C1(1: :l6i.,OOO: 76 2.77 

~ 270 • 268 , 606 ~ -""""')8;<'-IJ ..... ""'O.."o"'"o :; 1 mt'-iil~~e 
: 

. 
;",' f',('r .• 

_. ~"_ .. \.-' - I.. • 

Ie, 5,:ljOOO: 
1 (" (',f',r. , ~6V'~.''-' . 

20, " J ,QOO: 

· 2,041:,000: 

· 7 , :!,.~ , Cee : 
222,000: ~.:ifi:~*,;:J 

7.~68,.cco: 

· · '\ : . 
4 '0, '1 00'" 1 n"cl 000' ,-,-,~. J-~~' .. 

-:>6 '~'1 000- 1 ';1'0' , 
; .. ,0\) J •. J .. v ;';',;".:'''''';,,7 

: i,,<;, "'31,00(',:: 11,3e,~, 
.-, '""Qr 000' I.., ,.,10» .. 

6,515,000: 
1,085,000 : 
5,174,000: 

': 90.)'0,000: 

Details of Expenditures

South Center
ITEM Viet-Nam TOTALP.M.SViet Nam

Title I

General Administration 182,512,000: 19,952,000:245,019,00042,555,000
26,764,000Information 9,205,000 : 17,512,000:

Youth 2,409,0002,409,000: -

51,760,000 : 202,480,000: 19,952,000:274,192,000Total

Title IV

97,000Justice 97,000:

Title V

24,000:129,046,000: 63,360,000:65,664,000Police
: 181,013,000:180,631,000:382,000Forces Civiles -
: 6,633,000: 1,878,000:Military Police 4,755,000 -
: 9,738,000: 9,738,000:Pacification -

364,000: 76,277,00014,661,000:61,251,000Prison
4,441,0004,441,000 --

388,000:407,150,000136,403,000 270,268,000:Total

Title VI

9,310,000: 2,040,000: 24,125,00012,436,000finance
$ 220,0001,330,000:1,084,000E.

2,987,000: 1,177,000: 17,587,0003,423,000Contribution
20,936,000: 3,226,000: 44,135,00019,973,000Total

Title VII

: 4,890,0004,524,000 OCC:Economy
7,246,000: 70,175,00018,591,000:4,338,000Agriculture

222,000: 19,690,0001,9,6,000:: 17,522,000Land Reform
7,468,000: 64,755,00020,803,000:66,484,000Total

Title VIII

4,208,000: 1,828,000: 13,958,0007,773,000Education
26,861,000: 1,566,000: 74,387,000: 45,961,000scondary Schools :

49,737,000: 11,381,,, 134,362,00073,1,1,000cinary Schools
9,702,000: 2,586,000:7,116,000schnical Schools -

: 6,515,000: 6,515,000:Dular Schools -
: 3,600,000: 1,085,000:: 2,605,000tural Service -

161,000: 10,204,000: 5,174,000:4,860,000Holarship :

: 96,356,000: 14,990,000:252,818,000141,465,000Total
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Details of ExpenditUres (Continued) 

I'iem South 
Viet Nam 

Title IX. 
, 

Health ll4,045,000 
Social 14,524,000 
Labor ~.9~;2.000 

Total 133,502,000 

Title X 

Public Works 175,295,000 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous 
Special Pensions and 
Debt Repayment 14,568 
Transportation 4,857,358 
Hospitalixation 1,355,978 
Divers Expenditures 7,781,719 
Short-Term Loans 2, 581,4l0 
Subsidies to Private 
Organizations 3,584,745 

Subsidies to Provincial 
and Local Government 33,095,428 

Furniture Expenditures 2, 566,1l3 
Assistance to Escapees -• 55,837,319 

Grand Total 780.809.000 

Genter P.M.S. 
Viet Nam 

44,677,000 14,060,000 
1l,456,000 4,096,000 
1.~~0,000 -

57,473,000 18,156,000 

51,820,000 37,662,000 

, 127,879 10,033,818 
15,620,793 5,460,960 

314,OJI.i . 153,423 
6,413 ,014 2,056,140 
2,637,223 5,302,911 

1,654,697 1,347,400 

33,2:90,967 3,200,000 
953,300 -

d,03i:~;; -
27,554,652 

781,163,000 12:9 ,502,000 

TOTAL 

172,782,00 o 
o 

000 
00 

30,076,00 
6.gz;2a 

209,131,0 

264,777, 000 

10 176 26 , , 5 
ill 

9 
:3 

44 

25,939, 
1,823,43 

.16,250,87 
10,521,5 

6,586,84 2 

69,586,39 
3,519,4l 

:!:f!:.22 
144, 4l8, 80 

1,691,474, 000 
:=~======== ========================================================== 
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• 
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Details of ExpenditUres (Continued) 

I'iem South 
Viet Nam 

Title IX. 
, 

Health ll4,045,000 
Social 14,524,000 
Labor ~.9~;2.000 

Total 133,502,000 

Title X 

Public Works 175,295,000 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous 
Special Pensions and 
Debt Repayment 14,568 
Transportation 4,857,358 
Hospitalixation 1,355,978 
Divers Expenditures 7,781,719 
Short-Term Loans 2, 581,4l0 
Subsidies to Private 
Organizations 3,584,745 

Subsidies to Provincial 
and Local Government 33,095,428 

Furniture Expenditures 2, 566,1l3 
Assistance to Escapees -• 55,837,319 

Grand Total 780.809.000 

Genter P.M.S. 
Viet Nam 

44,677,000 14,060,000 
1l,456,000 4,096,000 
1.~~0,000 -

57,473,000 18,156,000 

51,820,000 37,662,000 

, 127,879 10,033,818 
15,620,793 5,460,960 

314,OJI.i . 153,423 
6,413 ,014 2,056,140 
2,637,223 5,302,911 

1,654,697 1,347,400 

33,2:90,967 3,200,000 
953,300 -

d,03i:~;; -
27,554,652 

781,163,000 12:9 ,502,000 

TOTAL 

172,782,00 o 
o 

000 
00 

30,076,00 
6.gz;2a 

209,131,0 

264,777, 000 

10 176 26 , , 5 
ill 

9 
:3 

44 

25,939, 
1,823,43 

.16,250,87 
10,521,5 

6,586,84 2 

69,586,39 
3,519,4l 

:!:f!:.22 
144, 4l8, 80 

1,691,474, 000 
:=~======== ========================================================== 

• 

• 

Details of Expenditures (Continued)

Item South Center P.M.S. TOTAL
Viet Nam Viet Nam

Title IX

Health 114,045,000 44,677,000 14,060,000 172,782,000
Social 14,524,000 11,456,000 30,076,0004,096,000Labor 4,933,000 1,340,000 6,273,000-

Total 133,502,000 57,473,000 18,156,000 209,131,000

Title X

Public Works 175,295,000 37,662,00051,820,000 264,777,000

Title XI

Miscellaneous
Special Pensions and
Debt Repayment 14,568 127,879 10,176,26510,033,818
Transportation 15,620,7934,857,358 5,460,960 25,939,111
Hospitalization 314,0381,355,978 1,823,439153,423
Divers Expenditures 6,413,0147,781,719 2,056,140 16,250,873
Short-Term Loans 2,637,2232,581,410 10,521,5445,302,911
Subsidies to Private
Organizations 1,654,6973,584,745 6,586,8421,347,400
Subsidies to Provincial
and Local Government 33,290,967 69,586,39533,095,428 3,200,000
Furniture Expenditures 2,566,113 953,300 3,519,413-
Assistance to Escapees 14,922 14,922- -

61,026,83355,837,319 27,554,652 144,418,804

Grand Total 781,163,000780.809.000 1,691,474,000129,502,000
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TABLE 9 

19 5 5 

, . 

Details of Expenditures Classified by Funl::tion Pertaining to the South Viet Nam 

Regional. Budget 

Funl::tion Personnel Material Special. TOTAL 
Expenditures 

Title I 

General Administration 38,669,414 3,~~t,6~~ 
, - 42,555,066 

Information 41246.308 6 02 4. 024 18°2' 9. 2°2.1,28 
TOTAL 43,,215,722 4,519,677 4,024,805 51,760, 204 

Title V 

Police 
. 

65,664,392 65,664,392 - -
Forces Civil 300,000 - 82,475 382,475 
Prison 25,996,283 1,472,640 33,782,478 61:.251,401 
Military Police 3,934,610 121,031 699,330 4,754,971 
Immigration Service ~,!:J2. £Zl 563O g~2 g.!ihl:1 262 

Total 100,330,582 1,599,301 34,564,18 13 ,494,501 . 
Title VI 

. 

finance 10,294,340 1,702,344 468,990 12,465,674 
AEA - 1,069,231 2;:~~~5 - 1,083,996 
Contribution !t,268,Ol~ 26 6 1.278,482 6,~,~ 

Total 15,931,584 1,994,055 2,047,475 19,973,~14 

, Title VII 

Economy 4,351,611 272,347 - 4,623,958 
Agriculture 35,696,593 5,450,215 3,191,104 44, 337,9l? 
Land Reform 1.'2,1021676 SO? 0'16 1,612,24.:1 17.221,9:27 

Total. 55,150,880 6,529,598, 4,803,349 66,433,827 

Title VIII 

Education 7,032,852 739,052 4,869,130 12,642,034 
Secondary schools 37,986,338 • 5,207,025 2,767,350 45,960,713 
technical schools 5,529,931 985,357 600,382 7,115,670 
Pri1llary schools 70,419,902 it7,6~~ 2,283,766 73,l4l,281 
Cultural Service 2'~1!t21 98 22 19,~ 2.6°21124 

Total. 123,65,474 7,867,272 10,540,67 141,463,822 

" 
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TABLE 9 

19 5 5 

, . 

Details of Expenditures Classified by Funl::tion Pertaining to the South Viet Nam 

Regional. Budget 

Funl::tion Personnel Material Special. TOTAL 
Expenditures 

Title I 

General Administration 38,669,414 3,~~t,6~~ 
, - 42,555,066 

Information 41246.308 6 02 4. 024 18°2' 9. 2°2.1,28 
TOTAL 43,,215,722 4,519,677 4,024,805 51,760, 204 

Title V 

Police 
. 

65,664,392 65,664,392 - -
Forces Civil 300,000 - 82,475 382,475 
Prison 25,996,283 1,472,640 33,782,478 61:.251,401 
Military Police 3,934,610 121,031 699,330 4,754,971 
Immigration Service ~,!:J2. £Zl 563O g~2 g.!ihl:1 262 

Total 100,330,582 1,599,301 34,564,18 13 ,494,501 . 
Title VI 

. 

finance 10,294,340 1,702,344 468,990 12,465,674 
AEA - 1,069,231 2;:~~~5 - 1,083,996 
Contribution !t,268,Ol~ 26 6 1.278,482 6,~,~ 

Total 15,931,584 1,994,055 2,047,475 19,973,~14 

, Title VII 

Economy 4,351,611 272,347 - 4,623,958 
Agriculture 35,696,593 5,450,215 3,191,104 44, 337,9l? 
Land Reform 1.'2,1021676 SO? 0'16 1,612,24.:1 17.221,9:27 

Total. 55,150,880 6,529,598, 4,803,349 66,433,827 

Title VIII 

Education 7,032,852 739,052 4,869,130 12,642,034 
Secondary schools 37,986,338 • 5,207,025 2,767,350 45,960,713 
technical schools 5,529,931 985,357 600,382 7,115,670 
Pri1llary schools 70,419,902 it7,6~~ 2,283,766 73,l4l,281 
Cultural Service 2'~1!t21 98 22 19,~ 2.6°21124 

Total. 123,65,474 7,867,272 10,540,67 141,463,822 

" 

• 

TABLE 9

1955

Details of Expenditures Classified by Function Pertaining to the South Viet Nam

Regional Budget

Function SpecialMaterial TOTALPersonnel
Expenditures

Title I

42,555,0663,885,65238,669,414General Administration -
4,024,805 9,205,138634,0254,546,308Information

51,760,2044,024,8054,519,67743,215,722TOTAL

Title V

65,664,39265,664,392Police --

382,47582,475300,000Forces Civil -
61,251,4011,472,640 33,782,47825,996,283Prison

699,330 4,754,971121,031Military Police 3,934,610
4,441,2625.630 3354,435,297Immigration Service

34,564,618 136,494,5011,599,301100,330,582Total

Title VI

12,465,674468,9901,702,34410,294,340Finance
1,083,99614,7651,069,231AEA -

6,423,444276,946 1,578,4854,568,013Contribution
19,973,1142,047,4751,994,055Total 15,931,584

Title VII

4,623,9584,351,611 272,347Economy -

44,337,9123,191,1045,450,21535,696,593Agriculture
17,521,957807,036 1,612,24515,102,676Land Reform
66,433,8274,803,3496,529,598,55,150,880Total

Title VIII

12,642,0344,869,130739,0527,032,852Education
45,960,7132,767,3505,207,02537,986,338Secondary schools
7,115,670600,382985,3575,529,931technical schools

2,283,766 73,141,281437,61370,419,902Primary Schools
2,605,12419,448498,2252,087,451Cultural Service

141,463,82210,540,0767,867,272123,056,474Total



" 

,:s';:)M.aus of Elq:!enditures Classified by Function. (Cont' d) 

::'~ .,,-' ' 

. ,) , 

, ~,' 
r/-~ ~, 
~r .-.: 
, . ~ 

Function 

, Title IX 

Health 
~ial 
Labor 

\ Total 

Title X 

Public Work a 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous 

GRAND TOTAL 

Personnel Material Special TOTAL - "'itures 

44,17:3,042 ll,715 ,879 58,155,860 114;044,781 
1,08,,874 86,363 13,351,698 14,523,935 
!tt61812~2 ~~t262 - !±.222i2°J: 

49,877,155 12,ll,,04 71,507,558 133,501,217 

Z3,882,653 1,812,861 149,599,245 175,2.94,759 
. 

- - 55,837,000 55,837,000 

411,445,050 36,439,268 332,924,126 780,808,444 
a==;===~=~==:==~==~====c===~=====================~=~c=====a=~_ 

.' . 

" 

,:s';:)M.aus of Elq:!enditures Classified by Function. (Cont' d) 

::'~ .,,-' ' 

. ,) , 

, ~,' 
r/-~ ~, 
~r .-.: 
, . ~ 

Function 

, Title IX 

Health 
~ial 
Labor 

\ Total 

Title X 

Public Work a 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous 

GRAND TOTAL 

Personnel Material Special TOTAL - "'itures 

44,17:3,042 ll,715 ,879 58,155,860 114;044,781 
1,08,,874 86,363 13,351,698 14,523,935 
!tt61812~2 ~~t262 - !±.222i2°J: 

49,877,155 12,ll,,04 71,507,558 133,501,217 

Z3,882,653 1,812,861 149,599,245 175,2.94,759 
. 

- - 55,837,000 55,837,000 

411,445,050 36,439,268 332,924,126 780,808,444 
a==;===~=~==:==~==~====c===~=====================~=~c=====a=~_ 

.' . 

Details of Expenditures Classified by Function (Cont'd)

MaterialFunction SpecialPersonnel TOTAL
Expenditures

Title IX

114,044,78158,155,860Health 44,173,042 11,715,879
86,363 13,351,698Social 14,523,9351,085,874

314,262Labor 4,932,5014,618,239 -

12,116,504 133,501,21771,507,558Total 49,877,155

Title X

23,882,653 175,294,759149,599,2451,812,861Public Works

Title XI

55,837,00055,837,000Miscellaneous - -

780,808,444332,924,12636,439,268411,445,050GRAND TOTAL



, 

TJ\BLE 10 

!,;./DRaUs of Expenditures Classified by Fun::tion Pertainiqs 
~~:-?;,~~. . 

• Reginal Budget 

19 5 5 

to the Central Viet Nam 

, 

TJ\BLE 10 

!,;./DRaUs of Expenditures Classified by Fun::tion Pertainiqs 
~~:-?;,~~. . 

• Reginal Budget 

19 5 5 

to the Central Viet Nam TABLE 10

Details of Expenditures Classified by Function Pertaining to the Central Viet Nam

Reginal Budget

1955

Special TOTALItem Personnel Material
Expenditures

Title I

182,512,08112,507,667138,608,925 31,395,489General Administration
2,408,601159,7692,146,213 102,619Information,

17,558,8693,322,6991,036,89913,199,271Youth
202,479,55113,647,185 34,877,957153,954,409Total

Title V

63,359,6841,886,46960,364,943 1,108,272Police
180,630,7316,137,8151,367,519Forces Civil 173,125,397
14,661,40614,179,455203,571278,380Prison
1,877,597506,030101,7631,269,804Military Police

600,018 9,737,989100,3789,037,593Neutral Region
270,267,40723,309,787244,076,117Total 2,881,503

Title VI

9,610,245563,8609,046,385Finance -
1,338,66736,2641,302,403AEA -
9,986,669329,583493,8379,163,249Contribution
20,935,581329,5831,093,96119,512,037Total

Title VII

266,06274,987191,075Economy -
18,591,4361,367,972753,56016,469,904Agriculture
1,945,54175,87576,5261,793,140Land Reform
20,803,0391,443,847905,07318,454,119Total

Title VIII

9,472,5095,174,029152,9454,145,535Education
26,860,669843,792634,33625,382,761Secondary Schools
2,586,070163,4162,422,654Technical Schools -

49,836,6141,379,561600,53947,856,514Primary Schools
6,514,663122,121201,4536,191,089Popular Schools
1,085,2256,00016,8841,062,341Cultural Service
96,355,9707,525,5031,769,57387,060,894Total



/'1'.able 10, Details of Expel1ditures (Cont i% 
~, 

~~~'.~~'" 
, -, . ---,. 

Item Personnel Material Special Total 
i:,X: . 

" 
. E;xpenditures 

)~ .. 
> 

~r<\ 
Title IX ~~4 '- ~ 

~;- . 
. Health .' 32,245,666 944,054 11,487,736 44,677,456 

.Social 3,217,283 1,317,675 6,921,431 11,456,389 
lAIbor 1 188 720 121,~27 - 1,~40,07Z 

Total 36,651,669 2,413,086 18,409,167 57,473,922 
, , 

Title X 

, ,Public WOrks 16,405,797 547,788 34,865,999 51,819,584 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous - - 61,027,000 61,027,000 

':' ;Ol'and Total 
' , 

579,1::.5,042 23,258,169 181,788,843 781,162,054 ;.7, -. 
. 

====c========~=~============~=;============== ========~====~ 

/'1'.able 10, Details of Expel1ditures (Cont i% 
~, 

~~~'.~~'" 
, -, . ---,. 

Item Personnel Material Special Total 
i:,X: . 

" 
. E;xpenditures 

)~ .. 
> 

~r<\ 
Title IX ~~4 '- ~ 

~;- . 
. Health .' 32,245,666 944,054 11,487,736 44,677,456 

.Social 3,217,283 1,317,675 6,921,431 11,456,389 
lAIbor 1 188 720 121,~27 - 1,~40,07Z 

Total 36,651,669 2,413,086 18,409,167 57,473,922 
, , 

Title X 

, ,Public WOrks 16,405,797 547,788 34,865,999 51,819,584 

Title XI 

Miscellaneous - - 61,027,000 61,027,000 

':' ;Ol'and Total 
' , 

579,1::.5,042 23,258,169 181,788,843 781,162,054 ;.7, -. 
. 

====c========~=~============~=;============== ========~====~ 

Table 10, Details of Expenditures (Cont'd)

Item TotalPersonnel Material Special
Expenditures

Title IX

44,677,45611,487,73632,245,666Health 944,054
11,456,389Social 1,317,675 6,921,4313,217,283

Labor 1,340,0771,188,720 151,357 -
36,651,669 18,409,167Total 57,473,9222,413,086

Title X

51,819,584Public Works 34,865,99916,405,797 547,788

Title XI

61,027,00061,027,000Miscellaneous - -

781,162,054181,788,84323,258,169Grand Total 579,115,042



, , 

, ~. , 

TABLE U 

1 9 5 5 

,"', . " 

"Detail~ of Expenditures classified by Function Pertaining to the P.M.S. 
Regional Budget 

Item Personnel Material Spec hI 
3x:penditures 

Title I 

General Administration 13,823,744 5,478,219 650,372 

Title IV 

Justice 87,8$0 8,883 - . 

Title V 
, 

Police - 2,269 I 22,l49 
Prison 1ll.968 52.006 

I 126.2!t2 
Total Ill, 968 57,'Z75 219,091 

Title VI 

Finance 1,662,220 3frt ,059 -Contribution 1,122.222 - 11.618 
Total 2,821,755 387,059 17,618 

Title VII 

Agriculture 4,598,561 574,524 2,073,238 
Land Reform 12. 066 2Q1,016 -

Total 4,613,6'Z7 781,540 2,073,238 

Title VIII 

Education 1,560,662 326,927 161,245 
Secondary Schools 1, 162, 4frt 150,613 252,520 
"Primary Schools 9.226.~9 8!t;2,829 1.201,440 

Total 12,059,58 1,323,369 1,615,205 

Title IX 

Health 7,823,148 2,051,953 4,185,031 
Social 1044 056 182.911:1 2,B66.1~8 

Total 8, B07,204 2,237,894 7,051,1 9 

Title X , 
, ",. Works 8,747,161 1,153,932 27,761,353 ". 

c; , 

TOTAL 

19,952,33 5 

96,76 3 

;lA, 418 
16 
4 

26~.2 
38 ,33 

2jOlf9,27 9 
l,11t,12 
3,22 ,43 

3 
2' 

7,246,32 
222.,08 

7,468,40 

:3 
2" 
$ 

2,048,83 4 

° sa 
1,565,62 
1l.28~.6 
14,99 , lA2 

14,060,13 
il:l096.~ 

18,156,2 

37,662, 446 

" 

" 

< 

, , 

, ~. , 

TABLE U 

1 9 5 5 

,"', . " 

"Detail~ of Expenditures classified by Function Pertaining to the P.M.S. 
Regional Budget 

Item Personnel Material Spec hI 
3x:penditures 

Title I 

General Administration 13,823,744 5,478,219 650,372 

Title IV 

Juetice 87,8$0 8,883 - . 

Title V 
, 

Police - 2,269 I 22,l49 
Prison 1ll.968 52.006 

I 126.2!t2 
Total Ill, 968 57,'Z75 219,091 

Title VI 

Finance 1,662,220 3frt ,059 -Contribution 1,122.222 - 11.618 
Total 2,821,755 387,059 17,618 

Title VII 

Agriculture 4,598,561 574,524 2,073,238 
Land Reform 12. 066 2Q1,016 -

Total 4,613,6'Z7 781,540 2,073,238 

Title VIII 

Education 1,560,662 326,927 161,245 
Secondary Schools 1, 162, 4frt 150,613 252,520 
"Primary Schools 9.226.~9 8!t;2,829 1.201,440 

Total 12,059,58 1,323,369 1,615,205 

Title IX 

Health 7,823,148 2,051,953 4,185,031 
Social 1044 056 182.911:1 2,B66.1~8 

Total 8, B07,204 2,237,894 7,051,1 9 

Title X , 
, ",. Works 8,747,161 1,153,932 27,761,353 ". 

c; , 

TOTAL 

19,952,33 5 

96,76 3 

;lA, 418 
16 
4 

26~.2 
38 ,33 

2jOlf9,27 9 
l,11t,12 
3,22 ,43 

3 
2' 

7,246,32 
222.,08 

7,468,40 

:3 
2" 
$ 

2,048,83 4 

° sa 
1,565,62 
1l.28~.6 
14,99 , lA2 

14,060,13 
il:l096.~ 

18,156,2 

37,662, 446 

" 

" 

< 

TABLE 11

1955

Details of Expenditures classified by Function Pertaining to the P.M.S.
Regional Budget

Item Personnel Material Special TOTAL
Expenditures

Title I

General Administration 13,823,744 5,478,219 650,372 19,952,335

Title IV

Justice 87,880 8,883 96,763-

Title V

Police 2,269 22,149 24,418
-

Prison 111,968 55,006 196,942 363,916Total 111,968 57,275 219,091 388,334

Title VI

Finance 1,662,220 387,059 2,049,279-
Contribution 1,159,535 17,618 1,177,153

-
Total 2,821,755 387,059 17,618 3,226,432

Title VII

Agriculture 4,598,561 574,524 2,073,238 7,246,323Land Reform 15,066 207,016 222,082-
Total 4,613,627 781,540 2,073,238 7,468,405

Title VIII

Education 1,560,662 326,927 161,245 2,048,834
Secondary Schools 1,162,487 150,613 252,520 1,565,620
Primary Schools 9,336,419 845,829 1,201,440 11,383,688

Total 12,059,568 1,323,369 1,615,205 14,998,142

Title IX

Health 7,823,148 2,051,953 4,185,031 14,060,132
Social 1,044,056 185,941 2,866,138 4,096,135

Total 8,867,204 2,237,894 7,051,169 18,156,267

Title X

Public Works 8,747,161 27,761,3531,153,932 37,662,446



" 

Item Personnel Haterial Special TOTAL 
':, , ExPenditures 

Title XI 

~s~elleneou6 - - 2:7,554,000 2:7 ,554,000 
, 

GRAND TOTAL: 51,132,907 ll,42S,171 66,942,046 129 ,502,000 

,< 

.' ' , 

" 

Item Personnel Haterial Special TOTAL 
':, , ExPenditures 

Title XI 

~s~elleneou6 - - 2:7,554,000 2:7 ,554,000 
, 

GRAND TOTAL: 51,132,907 ll,42S,171 66,942,046 129 ,502,000 

,< 

.' ' , 

Table 11, Details of Expenditures, (Cont'd)

Item Personnel TOTALMaterial Special
Expenditures

Title XI

27,554,00027,554,000Miscellaneous -

66,942,046 129,502,00011,428,17151,132,907GRAND TOTAL:



, . ." 

TABLE 12' 

;"1'.1'J~;5 Provincial E:lq:lenditures Classified by Function 

. 'Provincial E:lq:lendi- Personnel Material 
tures : : . : 

South Viet Nam : 455,222,000 650,914,000 

Central Viet N~~ ! (1) 
: 

1 

! 

Recapitulation of Expenditures 

Special 
~enditure81 

2, 26B,000 

(1) 

. . 
TOTAL 

P. M. S. 

(1) 

3.765.000 4.245.000 : 10,732,000 

1,108,404,000 

29,334,000 

18.749,000 

TOTAL . . • II II • • • • • • • • • : 1,156,487,000 

(1) No break-down of expenditures is available for the province of Binh-Thuan. E:lq:len­
ditures for the other three provinces v.t:tich had budgets in 1955 are shown in 
Table 14. 

E:lq:lenditures by Function 

General Administration 
Personnel 
Material 

Sub - Total : 

Social Interest 
P~rsonnel 
Material 

Sub - Total 

Economic Interest 
Personnel 
Material 

Sub. - Total 

Unforeseen E:lq:lenditures 

Extraordinary 
Expendituree 

TOTAL 
ICI~ .) 

Budget!!lP,!' 
Ii'.w; Il',jlf.! 8I\\i:l:llau'lI (:2 ) 

Grand Total 

· · · · 

: 

· · · · 

: 

: 

Details of -Expenditures 

South Viet Nam : Central Viet Nam : 
:(see above note) 

118,560,000 
525,395,000 
643,955,000 : 

304,479,000 ; 
37.918.000 I 

342,397 ,000 

32 183,000 
st601,OOO 

119, 784,000 

I 

: , 

: 
: 

· '. 

P. M. S. 

1,536,000 
2.550,000 
4,086,000 

2,124,000 
l,llB,OOO 
3,242,000 

105;000 
576,000 
681;000 

260,000 1,715,000 

553,000 : 10,479.,000 

l,108,404,000 : 29 ,344,000 

512,064,000 : -0-

· · 
: 

· . 
: 

18,748,000 

1,620,468,000 I 29,344,000 : 18,748,000 
===========~======~~===:=~=======================~==== 

\ 

(2) For -explanation of these "exp(;niitures" see section on Provincial Expenditure!!, . 

, . ." 

TABLE 12' 

;"1'.1'J~;5 Provincial E:lq:lenditures Classified by Function 

. 'Provincial E:lq:lendi- Personnel Material 
tures : : . : 

South Viet Nam : 455,222,000 650,914,000 

Central Viet N~~ ! (1) 
: 

1 

! 

Recapitulation of Expenditures 

Special 
~enditure81 

2, 26B,000 

(1) 

. . 
TOTAL 

P. M. S. 

(1) 

3.765.000 4.245.000 : 10,732,000 

1,108,404,000 

29,334,000 

18.749,000 

TOTAL . . • II II • • • • • • • • • : 1,156,487,000 

(1) No break-down of expenditures is available for the province of Binh-Thuan. E:lq:len­
ditures for the other three provinces v.t:tich had budgets in 1955 are shown in 
Table 14. 

E:lq:lenditures by Function 

General Administration 
Personnel 
Material 

Sub - Total : 

Social Interest 
P~rsonnel 
Material 

Sub - Total 

Economic Interest 
Personnel 
Material 

Sub. - Total 

Unforeseen E:lq:lenditures 

Extraordinary 
Expendituree 

TOTAL 
ICI~ .) 

Budget!!lP,!' 
Ii'.w; Il',jlf.! 8I\\i:l:llau'lI (:2 ) 

Grand Total 

· · · · 

: 

· · · · 

: 

: 

Details of -Expenditures 

South Viet Nam : Central Viet Nam : 
:(see above note) 

118,560,000 
525,395,000 
643,955,000 : 

304,479,000 ; 
37.918.000 I 

342,397 ,000 

32 183,000 
st601,OOO 

119, 784,000 

I 

: , 

: 
: 

· '. 

P. M. S. 

1,536,000 
2.550,000 
4,086,000 

2,124,000 
l,llB,OOO 
3,242,000 

105;000 
576,000 
681;000 

260,000 1,715,000 

553,000 : 10,479.,000 

l,108,404,000 : 29 ,344,000 

512,064,000 : -0-

· · 
: 

· . 
: 

18,748,000 

1,620,468,000 I 29,344,000 : 18,748,000 
===========~======~~===:=~=======================~==== 

\ 

(2) For -explanation of these "exp(;niitures" see section on Provincial Expenditure!!, . 

TABLE 12

1955 Provincial Expenditures Classified by Function - Recapitulation of Expenditures

Provincial Expendi- Personnel Material TOTALSpecial
: Expenditures:tures

South Viet Nam 650,914,000 2,268,000 1,108,404,000455,222,000

(1) (1) (1)Central Viet Nam 29,334,000

P. M. S. 18,749,0003,765,000 4,245,000 10,739,000

1,156,487,000TOTAL

(1) No break-down of expenditures is available for the province of Binh-Thuan. Expen-
ditures for the other three provinces which had budgets in 1955 are shown in
Table 14.

Details of Expenditures

P. M. S.South Viet Nam : Central Viet NamExpenditures by Function
(see above note)

General Administration
1,536,000118,560,000Personnel
2,550,000Material 525,395,000
4,086,000643,955,000Sub - Total

Social Interest
2,124,000304,479,000Personnel
1,118,00037,918,000Material
3,242,000Sub - Total 342,397,000

Economic Interest
105.000Personnel 32,183,000
576,00087,601,000Material
681,000Sub. - Total 119,784,000

260,0001,715,000Unforeseen Expenditures

10,479,000553,000Extraordinary
Expenditures

:

18,748,00029,344,0001,108,404,000TOTAL
Outside

Budgetary -0--0-512,064,000Debt Expenditures (2)

18,748,00029,344,0001,620,468,000Grand Total

(2) For explanation of these "expenditures" see section on Provincial Expenditures.



v 
Ii." 

Province. Gene'ral Administration 
· '. , · ." · , .' 

Bac Lieu 7,487,626 24,793,395:: 2,396,222, 7,553,912 ' 921,072 
Bnria 2,889,105 8,304,219:: 1,153,153 4,551;748 502,5)5 
Ben Tro 8,26),330 : " 29,811-,506: : 2,663,7)1 22,414,685 4,719,681 · Bien HoG. : 7,355,147 25,716,750: ; 1,437,497' 10,467,239 1,479,271 ~ 

Can Tho 5, 206,,7.39 28,942,757:: 3,045,869 17,655,425 2,381,246 
Chau Doc 7,5)3,069 24,6)2,001: : 2,628,011 : 7,505,819 · 1,002,6S] · C1:1010n 8,670,327 26,709,410: : 1,130,445 15,495,642 1,992,552 
Gin Dinh 8,359,178 : ,54,367,589: : 969,827 1);414,22'1 1,452,243 
Go Cong 5,345,548 ' . 17,739,883:: 2,266,624 10,418, 80s 1,32),285 
Hation 1,6)8,888 5,198,287:: 20),877 86$,906 ' L>44 , 326 : 
Long; Xuyen 6,585,013 23,014,676: : 2,460,455 15,424,023 · '2,239,422 · · · ]\;y Tho 6,213,684 · 47,071,79):: 3,62),907 27,837,684 1,B66,693 : · Hc.ch .Gi(l · 3,718,739 23,998,154: : 1,5e7,849 4,783,385 3eO,264 .. · Sp.coc 5,289,127 18,105,126: : 1,783,198 14,)17,195 1,729,787 

,Soc Trang 6,093,073 · 43,111,147: : 1,318,119 1),385,205 810,958 · , 
1'I'I y an 4,573,785 18,727,3 29: : 1,049,744 14,056,408 1,329,25) 
'fay Ninh 5,004,869 14,798,2,09: : 1,071,048 6,053,01,1 902,)66 
Thu Dau ~;ot 6,576,944 30,367,952: : 2,523,185 .7;025,461 : 1,100,217 
lra Vinh 4,502,222 26,084,907: : 1,777,628 9,766863 · 1,424,282 
Vinh Lone 6,428 800 30,960 681:: 1,981 351 13. 22 1,759,2)0 
Vung Tau 2 ° : 

TOTAL 118 66 

'. , 

-0.: 
: ',;; . "~/" . 

l 

Province. . . Gene'ral Administration 
...' .. ; 

· 
Bae Lieu 7,487,626 24,79),)95:: 2, )96, 222, 7,553,912 . 921,072 
Baria : 2,889,105 · 8,)04,219: : 1,15),15) 4,551;748 502,5)5 
Ben Tre 8,26),))0 29,811:,506: : 2,66),7)1 22,414,685 .. 4,719,681 · Sien Hon ; 7,)55,147 25,716,750: : 1,4)7,497' 10,467,2)9 1,479,271 ~ 

Gun Tho 5,206.,739 28,942;757:: ),045,869 17,655,425 2,)81,246 
Chau Doc 7,5)),069 24,6)2,001: : 2,628,011 : 7,505,$19 1,002,683 
Ch010n 8,670,)27 26,709,410: : 1,1)0,445 15,495,642 1,992,552 
Gin Dinh 8,)59,178 .54,367,589: : 969,827 1);414,227 1,452,24) 
Go Gong 5,)45,548 17,7)9,88);: 2,266,624 10,418,808 1,)2),285 
Hation 1,6)8,888 5,19[\,287:: 20),877 . 6611,906 444,)26 . 
Long Xuyen 6,585,01) 2),014,676: : 2,460,455 15,424,02) 2,239,422 : 
Ky Tho 6,21),684 : 47,071,79):; 3,62),907 27,6)7,684 1,866,99) • . 
Hc.ch .Gia : ),718,7)9 2),998,154: : 1,587,849 4,78),)85 )80,264 .. 
Sll.cee 5,289,127 18,105,126: : 1,78),198 14,)17,195 1,729,787 

.Soc Trang 6,09),07) · 4) , 111, 147: ; 1,,818,119 1),)85,205 ,510,958 " 
l'i1r an 4,573,785 18,727,)29: : 1,049,744 14,056,408 1,)29,25) 
'ray Ninh 5,004,869 14,798, 209: : 1,071,04$ 6,05),01.1 902,366 
Thu Dau l\;ot 6,576 944 )0,)67,952: : 2,52),185 .7;0~?,461 • 1,100,217 · 'Ira Vinh 4, ,222 26,084,907: : 1,777,628 9,700,86) 1,424,2C2 

, Vinh Lone; 6, 28 800 )0,960 681:: 1,981 )5 13,207 722 1,7 ,2)0 
Vung Tau · · TOTAL 

'. , 

-0.: 
: ',\; . .,:/,,' 

South
Viet

Social
Interests

(Personnel)
General

Administration
Province

:

Medical
Exp.

after
End

of
:

Sub
:

Material
Personnel

Education
Assistance

:
:

:
Previous

Fisc.
Year:

:
Total

:

7,487,626
:

24,793,395:
2,396,222

:
7,553,912

Bac
Lieu

921,072
:

10,871,207
:

:

:
8,304,219:

1,153,153
:

4,551,748
2,889,105

502,535
Baria

:
6,207,437

:

29,811,506:
2,663,731

:
22,414,685

8,263,330
4,719,681

Ben
Tre

:
:

29,798.09
:

:

:
25,716,750:

1,437,497
:

10,467,239
7,355,147

1,479,271
Bien

Hoa
:

13,384,00
:

:

28,942,757:
3,045,869

:
17,655,425

5,206,739
2,381,246

Can
Tho

:
:
23,082,560

:

:
24,632,001:

2,628,011
:

7,505,819
7,533,069

1,002,683
Chau

Doc
:

11,136,515
:

26,709,410:
1,130,445

:
15,495,642

8,670,327
1,992,552

Cholon
:
18,618,639

:
:

54,367,589:
969,827

:
13,414,227

8,359,178
1,452,243

Gia
Dinh

:
15,836,297

:
:

:
17,739,883:

2,266,624
:

10,418,808
5,345,548

1,323,285
Go

Cong
:
14,008,717

:

:
5,198,287:

203,877
:

868,906
1,638,888

444,326
Hation

:
1,517,109

:

:
23,014,676:

2,460,455
:

15,424,023
:

6,585,013
2,239,422

Long
Xuyen

:
20,123,900

:
47,071,793:

3,623,907
:

27,837,684
6,213,684

1,866,693
My

Tho
:

33,328,
:

23,998,154::
1,587,849

:
4,783,385

3,718,739
380,264

Rach
Gia

:
6,751,

:
:

18,105,126:
1,783,198

:
14,317,195

:
5,289,127

1,729,787
Sadec

:
17,830,

::
43,111,147::

1,818,119
:

13,385,205
:

6,093,073
810,958

Soc
Trang

:
16,014,282

:
18,727,329:

1,049,744
:

14,056,408
:

4,573,785
1,329,253

:
16,435,404

Taran
:
14,798,209:

1,071,048
:

6,053,041
:

5,004,869
902,366

Tay
Ninh

:
8,026,455

:
30,367,952:

2,523,185
:

7,025,461
6,576,944

1,100,217
Thu

Dau
Mot

:
10,648,86

:
:

26,084,907::
1,777,628

:
9,766,863

1,424,282
4,502,222

Tra
Vinh

:
12,968,793

:
:

:

:
30,960,681:

1,981,351
:

13,207,722
:

6,428,800
Vinh

Long
1,759,230

:
16,948,30

:

322,351
2,939,722:

620,027
824,491

O
Vung

Tau
:

942,379
:

:
:

:

525,395,491::37,894,093
230,823,423

29,761,366
118,559,704

TOTAL
:

304,478.88
:
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Tuble 13 Continued 
PROVINCIAL EXPENDITURES FOR SOUTH VI",! f;.J' 

for 1955 . 

.. • • • ! .. • • • • • • • ~, ;' ' · Social Interest :Economic Economic ': Unexpectm: • 
PROVINCE · Sub-Total:Interest : Irt9rest : : TOTAL · . • , 

.: Assistance : Prof. : :~ture · · · : : Personnel Z..aceri" 1 :. : · • · .. -~ 

• • • · y 

: : • • • .. .. · , • • , , , 
Bac Lieu : l,15S"369 J02,985 : '15 o6~ 1,808,318 2,143,Ul ' ,u?l,OC: ",,(' 1'1"'6 ;'8,751,555" .) .".;; ;~OJ.J) : 

Bnri:l 768,539 lOT 3<"'T 1}4I,0,I 1,400,981 65') 24~ , l,793,L4: 0 • 21 , 2 50 • lIT',: <-) ... - .,. .. .,; ... • , 
Ben TRe · 1,287.537 : 356.1~S' · 6S'O ,308 : ? ~~ I 01;.3 2,OJ8,651 • 5,707,4)3: 453,(,0(;; 7$, i~~,086.· · · -,.).).:-} • 
Bien Hoc, 2. ;422 ,l~O , 240,051 1;85,433 3 ~~7 t:,? 941,876 : 742,M6: 155, S:£J: 51 '1,.. 00 2-,.») ,0' ...... .. ... J .. • 

Can Tho • 1;982,293 409,290 : 510,8:33 2,902,416 : 1,815,972 ; 2;f3t.<;'1f~: ° 64, 689.J62: • 
Cholon 206,560 534,412 273,1<>7 1,014,169 1,329,090 '10 :l/:Pl- 0 66 5;7 066' • , ..... 0,.,.; • J .. J.. .. 

Gia ~inh 243.485 : 534,196 , 626,939 1,404,620 5,089,2L-9 $ .;, j c05- 0 9J,883,8]8 • J)j:", .. ~ , • 

Go Cong 67$,910 430,276 602,505 1,711.692 1,111,909 i..,912.716: ° 1}4, 830 .46$: : 
Ha Tien 76,750 32,139 49,319 158.209 : 301,383 1(3 / 6- ° 9,577,52l. ,,, ,::>4 -
Loni'; Xuyen 1.932,535 424,961 922,157 3,279,653 - 1,137.415 6,4)";697: 0 60,600,354' 
1hr fT1ho .. 2.210.107 , 517,398 683,230 : 3.410,738 2,221,827 S, :33,339: 68,319: 101,848,484 > .~J" - · · R:lch Gin, 1,469,832 · 347.9$7 266,$50 2,084,669 : 825,733 1,04-5,465: 39,021 : 38,463,279 
S"dec : 761,638 :21$,032 : 437,976 1,417,646 2,182,051 9,'!4J.,98;' ; ° 53,866.12],,'" 
Soc Tr::lng : 1,359,689 550,( lO 295,$26 2,205,524 1,999,370 6.u2. ... ,c:l35: 20,000 : 76 ,268 ~232, 
TanM · 269.4-35 : 3311,860 , 208,104 816,399 : 81~3, 724 ' . 0'" I 61 308,549 : 44,112.650, · · ".4 '); : 
Tay Ninh : 735,569 214,256 705,132 1,654,958 .. 962,S'h2 : 2, J59, 'r89: ° 32,507,222' · Thu ",au Mot: 822,687 ., 128,715 145,892 · 1,097,293 1,153,785 · 1, .. SH9$2: 3It,332: 51, 2$3 , 1·51 -. • • · Tra Vinh 805,02.; : 10.3,594 : 355,i,14 1,264,031 1.65},432 ~'r~~,??2: 191,119: 4.E~,90i,257 -
Vinh Lon:; 1,2):;:,766 521,068 520,469 2,::'74,303 1,481,852 · ,'v,j)J: 292,203: 65,16 ,4.95, • 
Vun; Tau 64, 865 16,915 , 

° 81~ 781 : 140;562 1n;81,,: 664,732: 5,764.4$1''; • 
Ch;lU ::'oc 1,508,346 : 2.31,093 4<:9,760 2,239.201 2,15J.9.39 " "I( 55I' 14,4.87 : 50,028,76'2., £.,.J ~J .. . , : · • , • 

TOTAL :22,028,0$2 ;6.64.3,82$ ;9,246,358;37,918,268 :32, 183,411 : 87 , <'00,595:2,268 ,140: 1,108,404-,4-91./ - . . · · · , . . , 
=;:=====:=I=;;:::=~========:;:=t=~=====;::;::=====~==:;:======:#=============:;:::===;;;===:;:;;:;;;:::;::::;='=::::::=======:f=========~======:r===~=z::il, 

'.' 
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Continued
Table

13
PROVINCIAL

EXPENDITURES
FOR

SOUTH
VILI

for
1955

Social
Interest

(Material)
Economic

Unexpected:
Economic

:Elem.
Educ:

Expend.at
Sub-Total:Interest

Medical
Irterest

PROVINCE
TOTAL

xpenditure
Prof.

Educ:
End

of
Pré:

Assistance
Material

Personnel
vious

Fis:
:cal

Year

26,556:
:
1,189,369

302,985
315,963

1,808,318
:
2,143,411

:
7,021,043:

48,751,555
Bac

Lieu
768,539

191,39I
44I,0

:
1,400,981

:
655,232

1,793,144
0

21,250,117
Baria

:

78,406,086
1,287,537

356,199
690,308

2,334 043
2,038,65I

5,707,453:
453,006:

Ben
TRe

:

240,051
695,433

:
3,357,642

941,876
742,876:

155,SI3:
51,654,092

Bien
Hoa

2,422,140
:

64,689,362
1,982,293

409,290
510,833

2,902,416
1,815,972

2,738,938
O

Can
Tho

:

66,547,966
206,560

534,412
273,197

1,014,169
1,329,090

:10,00,331:
0

Cholon
93,883,838

534,196
626,939

1,404,620
5,089,249

8,325,905:
O

Gia
Linh

243,485
44,830,465

678,910
430,276

602,505
1,711,692

1,111,909
4,912,716:

O
Go

Cong
763,546:

9,577,521
O

301,383
158,209

49,319
Ha

Tien
76,750

32,139
:
1,932,535

424,961
922,157

3,279,653
:
1,137,415

:
6,450,697:

60,600,354
O

Long
Xuyen

:
2,210,107

517,398
683,230

3,410,738
2,221,827

5,53,339:
68,319:

101,848,484
My

Tho
347,987

266,850
2,084,669

825,733
:
1,045,465:

39,021:
38,463,279

Rach
Gia

1,469,832
:

761,638
218,032

437,976
1,417,646

2,182,051
9,041,985:

O
53,866,121

Sadec
550,010

295,826
2,205,524

1,999,370
6,027,835:

20,000:
76,268,232

Soc
Trang

1,359,689
:

44,112,650
308,549:

269,435
338,860

208,104
816,399

843,724
2,407,461

Tanan
735,569

214,256
705,132

1,654,958
:

962,942
:
2,059,789

O
32,507,222

Tay
Ninh

128,715
145,892

1,097,293
:
1,153,785

1,403?982:
34,332:

51,283,151
Thu

Lau
Mot:

822,687
805,022

103,594
355,414

1,264,031
1,653,432

,,330,772:
191,119:

48,904,257
Tra

Vinh
521,068

520,469
2,274,303

1,481,852
6,700,357

292,203:
65,166,495

Vinh
Long

1,232,766
664,732:

5,764,481
64,865

16,915
O

81,781
140,562

1,0,81,
Vung

Tau
50,028,762

1,508,348
231,093

499,760
2,239,201

2,153,939
2,319,55I:

14,487:
Chau

Loc

22,028,082
6,643,828

(9,246,358:37,918,268
$32,183,411

87,600,505:2,268,140:1,108,404,491
TOTAL



, 
" ", ,<, 

',' ;'. 

· . · . 
Province ;'Outside Budget!? Grand Totnl Budgetary Provisions 

Bac Lieu, ° · . 48,751:,555 28,650,000 · . 
BI,ria 10,113,575 · . 31,363,692 IS, 300, 000 · . 
B(m Tro ° ! ! 78,406,086 83,805,000 
Bian Hoa 29,219,4015 80,873,501 75,656;200 
Grm Tho ° 64,689,362 46,016,300 
Ghau Doc ° · . 50,028,763 48,307,000 
Gh<.:lon 103,038,326 169,586,293 73,083,300 
Gi'a Dinh 41,03],075 134,016,913 107,590,000 
Go Gang ° 44,830,465 63,011,200 
Hn Tien 60,000 9,637,521 · 11;252,000 : 
Long Iuyen ° 60,600,354 71,236,500 : 
i'"y Tho : ° · . 101 .. 848,484 '124,000,000 
Rach Gia 132,476,768 170,940,047 30,500,000 
Sacec ° 53,866,120 135;860,150 
Soc Tr:mg 116,843,944 193,112,175 44,473,520 
T"ran ° · . 44,112,650 49,995,650 · . 
Tay Linh 24,28~,772 · . 56,789,994 · 36,488,000 · Thu DClU t';ot o ' · . 51,283,151 : 133,265,510 
Tn, Vinh 23,466,645' 72,370,901 58,953, $70 
Vinh Long 29,332,984 94,499,479 81,719,000 
Vung Tau 21 196 1576 7!961 1058 41 486,340 

· . . · , 
TOTAL : 512106!±107~ 1,620 I '!±68, 564 1 1 2Z6,212,2!!P : 

. .- , ,,- ,- ~, 

, 
" ", ,<, 

',' ;'. 

· . · . 
Province ;'Outside Budget!? Grand Totnl Budgetary Provisions 

Bac Lieu, ° · . 48,751:,555 28,650,000 · . 
BI,ria 10,113,575 · . 31,363,692 IS, 300, 000 · . 
B(m Tro ° ! ! 78,406,086 83,805,000 
Bian Hoa 29,219,4015 80,873,501 75,656;200 
Grm Tho ° 64,689,362 46,016,300 
Ghau Doc ° · . 50,028,763 48,307,000 
Gh<.:lon 103,038,326 169,586,293 73,083,300 
Gi'a Dinh 41,03],075 134,016,913 107,590,000 
Go Gang ° 44,830,465 63,011,200 
Hn Tien 60,000 9,637,521 · 11;252,000 : 
Long Iuyen ° 60,600,354 71,236,500 : 
i'"y Tho : ° · . 101 .. 848,484 '124,000,000 
Rach Gia 132,476,768 170,940,047 30,500,000 
Sacec ° 53,866,120 135;860,150 
Soc Tr:mg 116,843,944 193,112,175 44,473,520 
T"ran ° · . 44,112,650 49,995,650 · . 
Tay Linh 24,28~,772 · . 56,789,994 · 36,488,000 · Thu DClU t';ot o ' · . 51,283,151 : 133,265,510 
Tn, Vinh 23,466,645' 72,370,901 58,953, $70 
Vinh Long 29,332,984 94,499,479 81,719,000 
Vung Tau 21 196 1576 7!961 1058 41 486,340 

· . . · , 
TOTAL : 512106!±107~ 1,620 I '!±68, 564 1 1 2Z6,212,2!!P : 

. .- , ,,- ,- ~, 

TABLE

Provincial
Expenditures

for
South

Viet
Nam

for
1955

Grand
Total

Budgetary
Provisions

"Outside
Budget"

Province
:

: :
:

28,650,000
48,751,555

O
Bac

Lieu
18,300,000

31,363,692
10,113,575

Baria
78,406,086

83,805,000
0

Ben
Trc

75,656,200
80,873,501

29,219,408
Bion

Hoa
46,016,300

64,689,362
0

Can
Tho

48,307,000
50,028,763

0
Chau

Doc
73,083,300

169,586,293
103,038,326

Cholon
134,016,913

107,590,000
41,033,075

Gia
Dinh

63,011,200
44,830,465

0
Go

Cong
9,637,521

11,252,000
60,000

Ha
Tien

71,236,500
60,600,354

O
Long

Xuyen
124,000,000

101,848,484
O

My
Tho

30,500,000
170,940,047

132,476,768
Rach

Gia
85,860,150

53,866,120
O

Sadec
44,473,520

193,112,175
116,843,944

Soc
Trang

49,995,650
44,112,650

O
Taran

36,488,000
56,789,994

24,282,772
Tay

Rinh
133,265,510

51,283,151
0

Thu
Dau

Not
58,953,870

72,370,901
23,466,645

Tra
Vinh

81,719,000
94,499,479

29,332,984
Vinh

Long
4,486,340

7,961,058
2,196,576

Vung
Tau

1,620,468,564
1,276,919,540

512,064,073
TOTAL

:
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Function 

Provisions 

General Administration 
.;.' - Personnel 
- - Material 

Sociai Interest 
, - - Medical Assistance 

Personnel 
- - Elementary Education 

Personnel 
-- Social Assistance 

Personnel 
Sub-Total 

~,- Medical Assistance 
Material 

:: - - Elementary Education 
• Material 

- - Physical Education 
~.aterial 

- - Social Assistance 
Material 

Sub-Total -- - - - - - - --
Economic Interest 
- - Personnel 
- - Hate rial 

'Unexpected Expenditures 

- - - -- - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - -' 

• • • · 
: 

· · 

: 

: 

Binh-Thuan 

9,745,000 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N .. A .. 

Ill.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

"N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A., 

: 

· · 
: 

· · 

· · 
· · 
: 

Ninh-Thuan 

ll,568,600 

4,493,328 
269,542 

: 

: 
: 

Kanh-hoa 

13,178,460 

526,885 
88,253 

TOTAL 

: 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
· · 298,631 : 
· · 

3,340,,358 ! 

4,2l;8 

58,881 

7,000 

494,266 
583,178 

I 

· • 

. ., 

623,921 : 

.. . . 
3,719.,096 ': 

139,953 . 

179,016 

° : 

300,~55 
2,437,951 

152,759: 1,ll7,656: 1,270,41;': 
-----------------------------------------~~ 

. CRAND TOTAL 
· • 

N.A. 

9,44$,305 : 

6)9,057 
- - - - - - - -

: 
10,5ll,004 

246,566 : 885,62.3' ." 
- - - - - - - - - - --

, 
9,385,004 :. 29 ,344,39~' 

14 

Function 

Provisions 

General Administration 
.;.' - Personnel 
- - Material 

Sociai Interest 
, - - Medical Assistance 

Personnel 
- - Elementary Education 

Personnel 
-- Social Assistance 

Personnel 
Sub-Total 

~,- Medical Assistance 
Material 

:: - - Elementary Education 
• Material 

- - Physical Education 
~.aterial 

- - Social Assistance 
Material 

Sub-Total -- - - - - - - --
Economic Interest 
- - Personnel 
- - Hate rial 

'Unexpected Expenditures 

- - - -- - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - -' 

• • • · 
: 

· · 

: 

: 

Binh-Thuan 

9,745,000 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N .. A .. 

Ill.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

"N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A., 

: 

· · 
: 

· · 

· · 
· · 
: 

Ninh-Thuan 

ll,568,600 

4,493,328 
269,542 

: 

: 
: 

Kanh-hoa 

13,178,460 

526,885 
88,253 

TOTAL 

: 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
· · 298,631 : 
· · 

3,340,,358 ! 

4,2l;8 

58,881 

7,000 

494,266 
583,178 

I 

· • 

. ., 

623,921 : 

.. . . 
3,719.,096 ': 

139,953 . 

179,016 

° : 

300,~55 
2,437,951 

152,759: 1,ll7,656: 1,270,41;': 
-----------------------------------------~~ 

. CRAND TOTAL 
· • 

N.A. 

9,44$,305 : 

6)9,057 
- - - - - - - -

: 
10,5ll,004 

246,566 : 885,62.3' ." 
- - - - - - - - - - --

, 
9,385,004 :. 29 ,344,39~' 

Central Viet Nam Provincial Expenditures for 1955

Table 14

TOTALFunction Ninh-Thuan Kanh-hoaBinh-Thuan :

34,492,06013,178,460Budgetary Provisions 11,568,6009,745,000

I. General Administration
526,885 5,020,213Personnel N.A. 4,493,328 :

357,795Material 269,542 :N.A. 88,253 :

II. Social Interest

623,921 922,552Medical Assistance 298,631N.A.-
Personnel

Elementary Education

7,059,4543,719,096N.A.Personnel 3,340,358
Social Assistance

70,896Personnel 70,896N.A. 0
8,052,902Sub-Total N.A. 4,343,0173,709,885

Medical Assistance- -

144,201Material 139,9534,248N.A.
Elementary Education :

237,897Material 179,016N.A. 58,881
Physical Education

7,000Material o7,000N.A.
Social Assistance

Material 104,152N.A. 5,15299,000
169,129 493,250Sub-Total N.A. 324,129 :

III. Economic Interest
494,266 :Personnel 794,821N.A. 300,555 :

Material N.A. 3,021,0692,437,951 :583,178 :

Unexpected Expenditures N.A. 1,117,656 1,270,415152,759 :: :

246,566 :Extraordinary Expenditures 885,623639,057 :N.A.

GRAND TOTAL 9,448,305 10,511,084 9,385,004 29,344,392



15 

Function 

Provisions 

Administra.tion 

- ParsoIllli:l 
- Material 

P. ~ S. Prov1llc1al Ex,pendituree 

for 1955 

. . · . . · :HautDOnnai Dar1ac Pleiko 

: : : : 
:2,283,000: 4,469,000: 2,249,800: 

· · : · · · · : : : 
446,852: 387,410: 513,2981 
96,401;'1,904,861: 543,449: 

Kontum TOTAL, 

. . 
1,017,000: 

: 
188,519: 

5,791: 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -:- - - - -:- - - - - ~ - - - - -1- - - - - ~ - - ~ ~_ 

,+£j()Cl.aJ. Interest. : % t : 

';.. - MeElical Assistance : : : I I 

Personnel : 0 : 337, 17e: 267,681: 173,177: 
, - Elementar,v Education : : : : 

Personnel : 321,490: 212,528: 264,681: 181,200: 
. - Professional Education : 

Personnel : 
S~otal ~~~~---~~~---~~~~~~~~~~ 

· : : : · , 
.~ Medical Assistance : : : : 

Material ° : 124,186: ' 129,748: 0 : 
~,Elementar,v Education : : · t , . 

Material : 286,005: 331,079 : 108,545: 0 
- Professional Education : 

Material 
Sub-Total : 

Economic Interest. : : • I • 
--Personnel : 82,000: 0 · 0 : ,22,750: · - ..; Material : 52,4Di: 409,563: 114,441: 0 : 
- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unexpected Expenditures : 118,563: 79,692:, '33,365: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----

~~---------------------------------------
# • • • • ,. . .. .. .. 

,GRAND TOT AL :2,549,876: 6,116,434: 6,139,527: 3,942,836: 

15 

Function 
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Administra.tion 

- ParsoIllli:l 
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96,401;'1,904,861: 543,449: 
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1,017,000: 
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188,519: 

5,791: 
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,+£j()Cl.aJ. Interest. : % t : 

';.. - MeElical Assistance : : : I I 

Personnel : 0 : 337, 17e: 267,681: 173,177: 
, - Elementar,v Education : : : : 

Personnel : 321,490: 212,528: 264,681: 181,200: 
. - Professional Education : 

Personnel : 
S~otal ~~~~---~~~---~~~~~~~~~~ 

· : : : · , 
.~ Medical Assistance : : : : 

Material ° : 124,186: ' 129,748: 0 : 
~,Elementar,v Education : : · t , . 

Material : 286,005: 331,079 : 108,545: 0 
- Professional Education : 

Material 
Sub-Total : 

Economic Interest. : : • I • 
--Personnel : 82,000: 0 · 0 : ,22,750: · - ..; Material : 52,4Di: 409,563: 114,441: 0 : 
- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Unexpected Expenditures : 118,563: 79,692:, '33,365: - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ----

~~---------------------------------------
# • • • • ,. . .. .. .. 

,GRAND TOT AL :2,549,876: 6,116,434: 6,139,527: 3,942,836: 

P. M. S. Provincial Expenditures
Table 15

for 1955

TOTALFunction : Pleiko : KontumHautDonnai Darlac :

2,283,000: 4,469,000: 2,249,800: 1,017,000: 10,018,800Budgetary Provisions

General Administration

1,536,080188,519:446,852: 513,298:Personnel 387,410:
5,791: 2,550,49596,401; 1,904,861: 543,449:Material

Social Interest
- Medical Assistance

778,036267,681:o 173,177:337,178:Personnel
- Elementary Education-

264,681: 979,900181,200:212,528:321,490:Personnel :

- Professional Education :

366,024366,024: oooPersonnel :

2,123,960354,378:687,514: 549,706: 532,362:Sub-Total

Medical Assistance-

253,935124,186; oo 129,748:Material :

Elementary Education
725,629286,005: 331,079: 108,545:Material 0

Professional Education
136,800: 138,330o01,530:Material :

1,117,8940238,293592,065:Sub-Total 287,535::

III Economic Interest
104,75022,750:82,000: oo- Personnel :

576,40952,409: 409,563: 114,441: OMaterial

118,563: 79,692: 33,365: 28,585: 260,205IV. Unexpected Expenditures :

V. Extraordinary Expenditures : 778,606: 2,193,136: 4,164,325: 3,342,813: 10,478,881

2,549,876: 6,116,434: 6,139,527: 3,942,836: 18,748,674GRAND TOTAL



,Can Tho 
If;y Tho 

, Cap st.Jacque 
:'Rach Gia 
,IDn,g Xuyen 

Sub-Total 

'Saigon-Cholon 

TOTAL 

= Not Available 

,,/- '>1<~."',,?;;;~:>;:-- _&_~_-"<-;-:.' _>, _ . 
,.',. -. ~. 

TABLE 16 

19 5 5 

Recapitulation of Municipal and Prefectorial 
Ex:penditures 

Personnal 

4,51$,014 
7,173,526 

715,240 

25,761,931 

355,765,397 

N.A. 
3,787,49$ 

9,31$,612 

N.A. 

Material 

1$,173,737 

230,9$0,898 

N.A, ' 
4,1$5,039 

• 

7,353,737 

N.A, 

Special 
Experxl it ures 

24,365,474 

24,365,474 

4,303,$05 

N.A. 

,9,0:36• 
20,083, 
13,270, 
5,687, 
'065 

,Can Tho 
If;y Tho 

, Cap st.Jacque 
:'Rach Gia 
,IDn,g Xuyen 

Sub-Total 

'Saigon-Cholon 

TOTAL 

= Not Available 

,,/- '>1<~."',,?;;;~:>;:-- _&_~_-"<-;-:.' _>, _ . 
,.',. -. ~. 

TABLE 16 

19 5 5 

Recapitulation of Municipal and Prefectorial 
Ex:penditures 

Personnal 

4,51$,014 
7,173,526 

715,240 

25,761,931 

355,765,397 

N.A. 
3,787,49$ 

9,31$,612 

N.A. 

Material 

1$,173,737 

230,9$0,898 

N.A, ' 
4,1$5,039 

• 

7,353,737 

N.A, 

Special 
Experxl it ures 

24,365,474 

24,365,474 

4,303,$05 

N.A. 

,9,0:36• 
20,083, 
13,270, 
5,687, 
'065 

TABLE 16

1955

Recapitulation of Municipal and Prefectorial
Expenditures

Municipalities Material Special TOTALPersonnal
and Expenditures

Prefectures

outh Viet Nam
9,836,0494,608,579Bac Lieu 709,4554,518,014
20,083,9539,512,8887,173,526Can Tho 3,397,539
13,270,6433,667,537 4,887,8714,715,240My Tho
5,687,0192,161,391 790,187 2,735,459Cap St.Jacque

11,065,7883,764,989 3,180,9084,119,890Rach Gia
8,357,6691,944,906 3,338,893Long Xuyen 3,073,570

68,301,14224,365,47425,761,931 18,173,737Sub-Total

542,810,627330,003,466 212,807,161Saigon-Cholon -

611,111,76924,365,474355,765,397 230,980,898TOTAL

er Viet Nam

38,639,650N.A.N.A.Tourane N.A.
394,164 8,366,702Nha Trang 4,185,0393,787,498

10,071,024Phanthiet N.A.N.A.N.A.
57,077,376N.A.N.A. N.A.

S.

20,976,1549,318,612Dalat 4,303,8057,353,737

689,165,299N.A.N.A.GRAND TOTAL N.A.

N.A. = Not Available



-J ~ _' 

- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - --- --- - ~-

: : 
Function • Bac Lieu · Can Tho M)'Tho :Cap st. • · 

· I · Provisions : 8,164,800 : 1.3,585,295 10,2:/7,000 • .3,029,114 ' • 

• I · • • 
General Administratiom : 
- - Personnel ; .3,472,855 7,155,757 4,715,240 : 
- - Material 1,676,077 : 1,121,0.35 : 1,876,.345 • • '-'-,- - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

: • I · • • 
:1I.,Social Interest : • · • • · • 

- - Medical Assistance- : · · Personnel .38,600 · 17,769 0 680,9]$ · ;.- .: 

- - Elementary Education : : 
Personnel 

Sub~!otal : 
.... _----------- - - - - - - -

• · · • · · - - ~!edical Assistante- : : : 
Mater;oiaJ. , 0 '0 0 

- - Elementary Education · • · • 
Material 

Sub-Total 
\ --- -- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I · · · · · · Econonrl,c Interest : : : 
- - Personnel : 0 0 0 I 0 

: • I • • • 
.;. - Material 2,9.32,50.3 t 2,268,438 I 1,791,187 • .38.3,465 • - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - ~ 

• Diverse Expenditures 19,406 : 20,425 I 88,073 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
Expenditures, after End of 
Previous Fiscal Year 
Special Expenditures 

TOTAL 

• E i aiibw ss "Outside" ot 
Budget 

· · 
: 

: 
590,207 : 

9,7.36,207 11,397,972 

: : 

· · 893,298 : 

9,.364,143 : 3,JOO,229 

99,842 I 8,685,981 3,906,500 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - .-

: I : 
: 0 o o 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - -- ~ · . . 
, GRAND TOTAL ; 9,<!36,049 ; 2Gl,OO.3,95J ; JJ,27<t,.64;3 -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------ = ="= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = :,= = = = = 

-J ~ _' 

- - - -- -- - - - - - - - - --- --- - ~-

: : 
Function • Bac Lieu · Can Tho M)'Tho :Cap st. • · 

· I · Provisions : 8,164,800 : 1.3,585,295 10,2:/7,000 • .3,029,114 ' • 

• I · • • 
General Administratiom : 
- - Personnel ; .3,472,855 7,155,757 4,715,240 : 
- - Material 1,676,077 : 1,121,0.35 : 1,876,.345 • • '-'-,- - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

: • I · • • 
:1I.,Social Interest : • · • • · • 

- - Medical Assistance- : · · Personnel .38,600 · 17,769 0 680,9]$ · ;.- .: 

- - Elementary Education : : 
Personnel 

Sub~!otal : 
.... _----------- - - - - - - -

• · · • · · - - ~!edical Assistante- : : : 
Mater;oiaJ. , 0 '0 0 

- - Elementary Education · • · • 
Material 

Sub-Total 
\ --- -- - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

I · · · · · · Econonrl,c Interest : : : 
- - Personnel : 0 0 0 I 0 

: • I • • • 
.;. - Material 2,9.32,50.3 t 2,268,438 I 1,791,187 • .38.3,465 • - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - ~ 

• Diverse Expenditures 19,406 : 20,425 I 88,073 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - -- - -
Expenditures, after End of 
Previous Fiscal Year 
Special Expenditures 

TOTAL 

• E i aiibw ss "Outside" ot 
Budget 

· · 
: 

: 
590,207 : 

9,7.36,207 11,397,972 

: : 

· · 893,298 : 

9,.364,143 : 3,JOO,229 

99,842 I 8,685,981 3,906,500 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - .-

: I : 
: 0 o o 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - -- ~ · . . 
, GRAND TOTAL ; 9,<!36,049 ; 2Gl,OO.3,95J ; JJ,27<t,.64;3 -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ------------------ = ="= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = :,= = = = = 

Murlicipal and Prefectorial Expenditures for 1955

Cap St. JacquesMy ThoCan ThoFunction Bac Lieu :

3,029,1748,164,800 13,585,295 10,297,000Budgetary Provisions :

L General Administration
1,200,2943,472,855 : 7,155,757 : 4,715,240Personnel :;

261,6081,676,077 : 1,121,035 : 1,876,345Material :

II. Social Interest
Medical Assistance-

680,91538,608 17,769 OPersonnel
Elementary Education

280,1821,006,551 OoPersonnel :

961,09717,7691,045,159 :Sub-Total

Medical Assistance-
112,819Material oo O

Elementary Education
32,2968,066 oMaterial o
145,1158,066 0Sub-Total O

III. Economic Interest
0OoPersonnel o

383,4651,791,1872,268,438Material 2,932,503

O19,406Diverse Expenditures 88,07320,425IV.

V. Expenditures after End of
806,482Previous Fiscal Year 893,298 o590,207

348.650Special ExpendituresVI ooO
:

9,736,207 : 11,397,972 : 9,364,143 : 3,300,229TOTAL

VII. "Outside" of
2,250,4348,685,981 3,906,500Budget 99,842 ::

136,355VIII.Provisional Credits o 00

5,687,0189,836,049 : 20,083,953 : 13,274,643GRAND TOTAL : :



.. '~, -':'.-.""- -- _ .... ' - -:-:....:......;.. ~-

: : : 
Function : Rach Gia: l.ong-Xuyen : 

: : · · 
Saigon :Total for ~!<;.~~ 
Coolon ' :ties in the 

Provisions : 9 8,200,000 • 599,825,000 · 652,101,268 • · 
: : 

General Administration . · · : . · · . - - Personnel : 3,625,659: 3,058,770 · 232,736,157 : 255,964,732 · - - Matex:iaJ. 473,037: 588,710 22,390,534 : 28,387,346 - --- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - ~ 

: 
U. Social Interest I 

- - Medical Assistance : 
Personnel : 

, ~ ~ Elementary Education: 

o 

: 

· · o 
: 

22,142,658 
· · 
: 

22,879 .94'i . ' - ' 

Personnel :-~~~~~-l~~r-~~~~~t-~~~~~ffB~~ Sub-Total 
- j . f' ------------- ----------------------

- - Medical Assistance : 
Material : 

, ' - - Elementary 'Education: 
Material 

Sub-Total 

: 
• • 

31,070: 
· · 4,094,: 30,867,423 31,015,407 

-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- -~-.~ 

','m.Eoonomie Interest 
, . 

. - - Personnel 
- - Material 

o : 0 
: 3,228,997: 1,336,246 

• • · . 
: 37,448,654: 
: 157,648,382 : 

37,448,654 • 
169,589,217 

-------------------------------------~----. : : : 
IV. Diverse Expenditures : 88,526: 44,833 I 0 261,269 , 
------------------------------------------~ 

: · .. 
V. Expenditures after End : · : • 

of Previous Fiscal Year 
: 'VI. Special Expenditures 

: 
TOTAL 9,478,288: 5,445,319 542,810,627 

: m. E 1 . ''Outside'' : : : 
of Budget 1~5S7,500: 2,822,500, 0 : 19,352,758 

-.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - --- - -- -
: 

'VIII. Provisional Credits : o : 
: 

89,850 : o 
-.,.: :: .: = = = = = = = = = = :. = = = = .: = = = ': = = :: = :: :: :: :: :::. :: = = = = = = = = 

< • • • • . . . . 
GfUI.ND TOTAL :11,065,788: 8,357.669 I 542.810,627: 611,1ll,746 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

.. '~, -':'.-.""- -- _ .... ' - -:-:....:......;.. ~-

: : : 
Function : Rach Gia: l.ong-Xuyen : 

: : · · 
Saigon :Total for ~!<;.~~ 
Coolon ' :ties in the 

Provisions : 9 8,200,000 • 599,825,000 · 652,101,268 • · 
: : 

General Administration . · · : . · · . - - Personnel : 3,625,659: 3,058,770 · 232,736,157 : 255,964,732 · - - Matex:iaJ. 473,037: 588,710 22,390,534 : 28,387,346 - --- -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - ~ 

: 
U. Social Interest I 

- - Medical Assistance : 
Personnel : 

, ~ ~ Elementary Education: 

o 

: 

· · o 
: 

22,142,658 
· · 
: 

22,879 .94'i . ' - ' 

Personnel :-~~~~~-l~~r-~~~~~t-~~~~~ffB~~ Sub-Total 
- j . f' ------------- ----------------------

- - Medical Assistance : 
Material : 

, ' - - Elementary 'Education: 
Material 

Sub-Total 

: 
• • 

31,070: 
· · 4,094,: 30,867,423 31,015,407 

-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -- -~-.~ 

','m.Eoonomie Interest 
, . 

. - - Personnel 
- - Material 

o : 0 
: 3,228,997: 1,336,246 

• • · . 
: 37,448,654: 
: 157,648,382 : 

37,448,654 • 
169,589,217 

-------------------------------------~----. : : : 
IV. Diverse Expenditures : 88,526: 44,833 I 0 261,269 , 
------------------------------------------~ 

: · .. 
V. Expenditures after End : · : • 

of Previous Fiscal Year 
: 'VI. Special Expenditures 

: 
TOTAL 9,478,288: 5,445,319 542,810,627 

: m. E 1 . ''Outside'' : : : 
of Budget 1~5S7,500: 2,822,500, 0 : 19,352,758 

-.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - --- - -- -
: 

'VIII. Provisional Credits : o : 
: 

89,850 : o 
-.,.: :: .: = = = = = = = = = = :. = = = = .: = = = ': = = :: = :: :: :: :: :::. :: = = = = = = = = 

< • • • • . . . . 
GfUI.ND TOTAL :11,065,788: 8,357.669 I 542.810,627: 611,1ll,746 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Municipal and Prefectorial Expenditures for 1955 Continue

Function Total for MunicipaliRach Gia: Long-Xuyen Saigon:

ties in the ProvincesCholon
:of South Viet Nam

Budgetary Provisions 652,101,268599,825,0009,000,000: 8,200,000

General AdministrationI
Personnel 3,625,659: 3,058,770 232,736,157 255,964,732:
Material 28,387,34622,390,534473,037: 588,710 :

II. Social Interest
Medical Assistance 22,142,658 22,879,949oo-

Personnel
Elementary Education:

39.472,061Personnel 15,100 37,675,997494,231:
Sub-Total 62,352,010494,231: 59,818,65515,100

Medical Assistance- -
Material 31,015,40730,867,4234,094,31,070:

Elementary Education:
Material 1,988,9241,900,82215,85431,885: :

Sub-Total 33,004,33132,768,24562,955: 19,948

III Economic Interest

37,448,654Personnel : 37,448,654oo:

Material 169,589,2173,228,997: 1,336,246 157,648,382:: :

IV. Diverse Expenditures 261,269o88,526: 44,838 :

V. Expenditures after End
of Previous Fiscal Year 4,132,5311,460,839: o381,705

VI. Special Expenditures 392,693044,043: o

TOTAL 591,532,7839,478,288: 5,445,319 542,810,627

VII. "Outside"
of Budget 19,352,7581,587,500: 2,822,500 o:

VIII. Provisional Credits 226,205o89,850o

GRAND TOTAL 611,111,74611,065,788: 8,357,669 542,810,627 :
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MlmJcipa] and f'i.etect.o~l. ~:lt."res t= 1955 
------------------------

, FunCtion 

09i!lel~aJ. Administration 
- Personnel. 
,- Material 

'p'1e'1....... Interest. 
.- Medical Assistance 

Personnel 
:- Elementary :&iucation 

Personnel 
Sub-Total 

- Medical Assistance 
MateriaJ. 

, ,.Elementary Education 
Material 

Subtotal 

Interest. 
Personnel 

-- Material 

'Diverse Elcpenditures 
" ,- -- - - - - -- - - -

, ,kpenditures after End 
"of Previous Fiecal Year 

~li.,A>p"'C"""" E.xpemi tUNS 

"Outside" 

- - - 'I: -
~l'OviBi.orull. Credits 

: 

: 
1 

: 

, , 

II 

: 
, 
• 
: 
: 

· · : 
I 

· , 
1 

1 

: 

I Phan Thiet 

, , I 

I 
9,618,8001 

: 
I 1 

2,997,9.58: 
: 162,062: 

: 

: 

: 
: 

· , 
: 

, · , , 

20, 85J: 

• , 
1 

20,000: 
" I 

5.753: 
25,7531 

N.A. 
NoA. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

-------
1 
: 

· · 

: 

: 

481,149:, 
3,997,22J: 

I 

338,.569: 

o : 

N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

j , 

:Total for Muilic:L",? 
lpa11ties'1nthe 

, , 

: 

: 

: 

: 
: 
: 

: 
: 

: 

" , 

. , 

: 
: 
• , 

of center· 

N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

NoA. 

N,A. ' 

N.A • 

: ________ ~:~ __ ~5'~,~5~95~:~~N~oA~. __ ~ __ ~N~.~A~. __ __ 
: 

: 
:' 

38,639,650 : 

• 

o 
o 

. , · , 

: 
N.A. N.A. 

N.A. NoA. 
=',= = == == = __ ~ :: = == c ::::: == I: == == == == == = ~ ~ = = ;:: = • = _ ;:; = a = • K 

: : t • 
CRIIND TOTAL 138,639,6.50: '8,366,702110,071,024: 57,077,375 , 
a.-¥l = :I =:: ;:; == ~ = -= ;: ;:; == == D ::: ;: AI == = == == == ::::: =:: II\: =- = -= == • == • '= = = -= ,. = • __ " 

W-.:J.,-.' =- = II:: ~ • = I: := ;: ~ = i:;:; ;: = ;: :: = ;:: 1:1: D .. -= =:: == = • == = ;1;:' _ = = :=: I: I:IIl • = • -= "_ , 
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I 1 

2,997,9.58: 
: 162,062: 
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: 

: 
: 
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: 
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20, 85J: 
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20,000: 
" I 
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25,7531 

N.A. 
NoA. 
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N.A. 
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· · 
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481,149:, 
3,997,22J: 
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338,.569: 
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N.A. 
N.A. 

N.A. 

N.A. 

j , 

:Total for Muilic:L",? 
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: 
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: 

: 
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· , 
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of center· 

N.A. 

N.A. 
N.A. 

NoA. 

N,A. ' 

N.A. 

: ________ ~:~ __ ~5'~,~5~95~:~~N~oA~. __ ~ __ ~N~.~A~. __ __ 
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38,639,650 : 

• 
: 

o 
o 

. . · , 

: 
N.A. N.!. 

N.A. NoA. 
=',= = == == = __ ~ :: = == c ::::: = I: == == == == == = ~ ~ = = ;:: = • = _ ;:; = a = • K 

: : t • 
CRIIND TOTAL 138,639,6.50: '8,366,702110,071,024: 57,077,375 , 
a.-¥l = :I II: ;:; == ~ = -= ;: ;:; == == D ::: ;: AI == = == == == ::::: =:: II\: =- = -= == • == • '= = = -= ,. = • __ " 

W-.:J.,-.' =- = II:: ~ • = I: := ;: ~ = i:;:; ;: = ;: :: = ;:: 1:1: D .. -= =:: == = • == = ;1;:' _ = = :=: I: I:IIl • = • -= "_ , 

Municipal and Profectorial Expenditures far 1955 Cont'd

Nha Trang : Phan Thiet :Total for MuniciFunction Bonráper
palities in the
Prov. of Center

Viet Nam

54,963,657 9,618,800: N.A. N.A.Agetary Provisions

General Administration
N.A.Personnel N.A.2,997,958:

162,062: N.A.Material N.A.

Social Interest
- Medical Assistance N.A.

Personnel 20,853: N.A.
Elementary Education

287.536:Personnel N.A.N.A.
Sub-Total 308,389: N.A. N.A.

- Medical Assistance
Material N.A.20,000: N.A.

Elementary Education
Material 5.753: N.A. N.A.

Subtotal N.A.N.A.25,753:

Economic Interest
Personnel N.A.481,149: N.A.
Material N.A.3,997,223: N.A.

Diverse Expenditures 338,569: N.A. N.A.

Expenditures after End N.A. N.A.0
of Previous Fiscal Year

55,595: N.A.Special Expenditures N.A.

57,077,37538,639,650 : 8,366,702: 10,071,024Total :

"Outside"
N.A.of Budget N.A.O

N.A.Provisional Credits N.A.O

38,639,650 8,366,702: 10,071,024 57,077,375GRAND TOTAL



Municipal and Frefectorial Expenditures for 1955 
------------------------------------------------

Function 

Provisions 

Genc;ral Administration 
-- Personnel 
-- f:;a terial 

: 
Dalat 

: (Total for P.I'l.S.: 

. . ' 

20,253,436 

5,062,?63 

493,054 

:' 

: 

: 

TOTALS 

264,024,754 

29,042,46~ 
~ •. ~-.---------------------------------------------------------------.--.. ~ Social Interest 

:Medical Assi stance 
Personnel 

-- Elementary Education 
~ Personnel 

Sub-Total 

390,208 
· · 
: 

23,291,011 

__ ~7~10~,~~1~1--: __ ~~~~ 
1,100,579 --------------------------------------------------------_. __ .. _,,--.. .,. . ..., 

Medical Assistance 
Material 

Elementary Education 
rv:aterial 

Sub-Total 

Economic Interest 
-- Personnel 
-- r';aterial 

20,450 

3,155,968 
6,804,465 

41,085,772. 
180,390,9Q7 

-----~--------------------------~-------------------------------------'~ 

Diverse Expenditures 177,685 777,523 '. fl ••• ' .... · - ___ • - __ • _ - - -_ - __________________________________ . __ ,. _ ' •• ' __ ',_" •• 0 ••• '_"_"~ 

Expenditures after End of 
Previous Fiscal Year 

Special Expenditures 
TOTAL 16,8 6,7 6 

• , 
: 

!I0utside of Budget" 4,089,368 23,442,1.2? 
~-.. -------------------------------------------.-------------------,.-,--.-~. VIII. Provisi,onal Credits 0 226,.205 

==" = = == === ='-'== == = ==== = === == = === == = == === = == = = == ==== >======== = ====.:=",,,.,,,, •• ' 
: (640,45'4,59Sf' • 

GRAND TOTAL 20,976,154 : 689,165,.299' .' 

Municipal and Frefectorial Expenditures for 1955 
------------------------------------------------

Function 

Provisions 

Genc;ral Administration 
-- Personnel 
-- f:;a terial 

: 
Dalat 

: (Total for P.I'l.S.: 

. . ' 

20,253,436 

5,062,?63 

493,054 

:' 

: 

: 

TOTALS 

264,024,754 

29,042,46~ 
~ •. ~-.---------------------------------------------------------------.--.. ~ Social Interest 

:Medical Assi stance 
Personnel 

-- Elementary Education 
~ Personnel 

Sub-Total 

390,208 
· · 
: 

23,291,011 

__ ~7~10~,~~1~1--: __ ~~~~ 
1,100,579 --------------------------------------------------------_. __ .. _,,--.. .,. . ..., 

Medical Assistance 
Material 

Elementary Education 
rv:aterial 

Sub-Total 

Economic Interest 
-- Personnel 
-- r';aterial 

20,450 

3,155,968 
6,804,465 

41,085,772. 
180,390,9Q7 

-----~--------------------------~-------------------------------------'~ 

Diverse Expenditures 177,685 777,523 '. fl ••• ' .... · - ___ • - __ • _ - - -_ - __________________________________ . __ ,. _ ' •• ' __ ',_" •• 0 ••• '_"_"~ 

Expenditures after End of 
Previous Fiscal Year 

Special Expenditures 
TOTAL 16,8 6,7 6 

• , 
: 

!I0utside of Budget" 4,089,368 23,442,1.2? 
~-.. -------------------------------------------.-------------------,.-,--.-~. VIII. Provisi,onal Credits 0 226,.205 

==" = = == === ='-'== == = ==== = === == = === == = == === = == = = == ==== >======== = ====.:=",,,.,,,, •• ' 
: (640,45'4,59Sf' • 

GRAND TOTAL 20,976,154 689,165,.299' .' 

Municipal and Prefectorial Expenditures for 1955 Continued

Dalat
TOTALSTotal for P.M.S.Function

736,937,16320,253,436Budgetary Provisions :-

:

264,024,7545,062,063I. General Administration ::
-- Personnel ::

29,042,463493,054Material ::

II. Social Interest :

390,208 23,291,011-- Medical Assistance : :

Personnel ::

-- Elementary Education ::

40,469,968710,371Personnel ::

63,760,979Sub-Total 1,100,579 :

Medical Assistance--

31,055,85720,450Material :

Elementary Education
35,767 2,030,445Material

33,086,30156,217Sub-Total :

III. Economic Interest :

3,155,968 41,085,772Personnel ::

6,804,465 180,390,907Material ::

177,685IV. Diverse Expenditures 777,523

Expenditures after End ofV.
Previous Fiscal Year :

485,03936,750VI. Special Expenditures : :

16,886,786 665,496,969TOTAL : :

4,089,368VII. "Outside of Budget" 23,442,125: :

VIII. Provisional Credits 226,205O ::

(640,454,598)::

689,165,299GRAND TOTAL 20,976,154 ::
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